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Executive Summary 
 
Howard County Public School System (Client) retained KCI Technologies, Inc. (KCI) to perform a Phase 
I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Turf Valley Site, which is located to the northwest of 
Resort Road in Ellicott City, Maryland 21042 (subject site). Howard County Public School System 
(HCPSS) intends to purchase the site.  This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM 
Standard E 1527-13: “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process.”  
 
The subject site consists of approximately ± 12 acres of land comprised of wooded and brush-covered 
area with an asphalt paved walking path located in areas of the site. A berm is located along the north end 
of the site and a brush/grass-covered pathway runs through the center of the site. The vicinity of the 
subject site is primarily occupied by a golf course, I-70, and residential development.  The findings from 
this assessment are summarized as follows: 
 
 KCI’s review of historic aerial photographs and topographic maps suggests that the subject property 

was undeveloped pasture land from at least 1943 through 1992.  A cart path, golf green and two 
fairways were present on the subject site from at least 1998 to 2009.  In general, management of golf 
course involves the applications of herbicides, pesticides and fertilizers, and can result in the 
contamination of soils, and sometimes groundwater, by these treatment chemicals. Based on the 
potential presence of residual contamination from these treatment chemicals, the historical use of the 
subject site represents a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC). 
 

 A copy of an Environmental Covenant 16101/047.053 associated with Parcel 401, Lot 204 on the 
subject site was provided by the property owner. The covenant pertains to a 393 square foot area 
located at the berm located within Lot 204 (adjacent to I-70). The owner reported that soil from 
another golf course property that he was developing was buried within the berm located on the Lot.  
He indicated that the soil may be perfectly clean; however, the soil was not tested as per requirements 
for redevelopment of golf courses. According to the covenant, the property owner is responsible for 
maintaining the integrity of the clean fill (berm) cap at all times, and conducting annual inspections of 
the area. A site specific Health and Safety Plan must be developed prior to conducting any excavation 
activities at the property, and any excavated soils must be tested, properly characterized, and disposed 
of in accordance with applicable laws.  Any soils from this property also shall not be reused in current 
or future residential areas and/or areas zoned for residential use. The potential presence of 
contaminated soils buried within the berm on a portion of the subject site represents a REC. 

 
 KCI completed a Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) for the subject site.  The purpose of the VES 

was to evaluate the potential for contaminated vapors migrating onto the subject property as a result 
of contaminated soil and groundwater on or near the subject property. Based on the potential 
contamination of the soils buried within the berm at Lot 204, KCI concludes a VEC at the subject site 
cannot be ruled out. 

 
 The review of environmental regulatory databases and Maryland Department of the Environment 

(MDE) website, indicate that the subject site was included in the Land Restoration Program (LRP) 
database. Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 at 2700 Turf Valley Road, located partially on the 
subject site and adjacent to the south and southwest of the subject site, was included on the LRP 
database.  According to the LRP factsheet, multiple environmental studies have been conducted at the 
site. In August of 2004, surface soil samples taken from existing tees, greens and fairways during a 
Phase II ESA revealed concentrations of arsenic, mercury and lead. In May of 2005, soil samples 
taken at the site revealed lead and arsenic concentrations.  After the soils were excavated, soil 
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samples taken did not reveal any metal concentrations above MDE Cleanup Standards. Another 
investigation between October and December of 2009 indicated the presence of some metals, 
including elemental mercury, in the soil samples were all below EPA Maximum Contaminant Levels 
(MCLs). Despite the levels, mercury vapor samples were taken in March of 2010 and were found to 
not pose a vapor intrusion to indoor air risk at the site.  A Certificate of Completion (COC) was 
issued to Villages at Turf Valley LLC on December 16, 2010 prohibiting the use of groundwater 
below the property for any purpose.  The property has reportedly completed all Voluntary Cleanup 
Program (VCP) requirements and the VCP applications are no longer active.  Due to the issued COC 
for the subject site/adjacent Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 site, the inclusion of the subject site in 
the LRP and VCP represents a Historic REC. 
 

 ASTM defines a data gap as a “lack or inability to obtain information via the practice despite good 
faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information”.  KCI did not have access 
to MDE or Howard County regulatory files prior to the issuance of this report. The inability to review 
information regarding the subject site property represents a Data Gap for this assessment.   
 
Any significant information received from MDE and/or Howard County in the future, as well as any 
related changes in KCI’s conclusions, will be forwarded as an addendum to this report. 

 
If the Client requires additional certainty regarding the potential for contamination resulting from the 
historic use of the subject site and/or the berm associated with Lot 204, then additional environmental 
investigation (e.g., Screening-Level Phase II ESA, groundwater and soil sampling and analysis) would be 
required. 
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1.0 Introduction 
 
Howard County Public School System (Client) retained KCI Technologies, Inc. (KCI) to perform a Phase 
I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Turf Valley Site, which is located to the northwest of 
Resort Road in Ellicott City, Maryland 21042 (subject site). This report was prepared in general 
accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13: “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.”  A description of the limitations, restrictions, and 
qualifications applicable to this assessment are included in Section 1.4 of this report. 
 
1.1 Purpose 
 
This Phase I ESA was performed for the purpose of identifying Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(RECs) in connection with the subject property. ASTM E 1527-13 provides the following definition for 
Recognized Environmental Condition: 
 
“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a 
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De 

minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.” 
 
1.2 Scope 
 
The scope of this assessment included the following tasks:  
 

 Site Reconnaissance: KCI performed a walking reconnaissance of the school property. The 
purpose of the reconnaissance was to visually observe and assess current conditions at the subject 
site and on observable portions of adjacent properties.  

 
 Review of Standard Environmental Databases: KCI reviewed an environmental database radius 

report provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). The review was conducted to 
determine the subject site’s proximity to known and potential contaminant sources.   

 
 Review of Other Historical Resources: KCI reviewed and/or attempted to review historical aerial 

photographs and Sanborn fire insurance maps covering the area of the subject site. The review of 
these resources was conducted to determine former site features and to review the general types 
of historic land usage at properties located adjacent to (or within approximately 500 feet of) the 
subject site. 

 
 Public Information Act/Freedom of Information Act Requests:  KCI contacted the Maryland 

Department of the Environment (MDE) and local health department in an effort to review 
departmental files related to environmental concerns or conditions at the subject site.   

 
 Interviews: KCI interviewed and/or attempted to interview individuals associated with the subject 

site. The purpose of the interviews was to obtain information indicating Recognized 
Environmental Conditions in connection with the subject site.  

 
 Review of Geologic Resources: KCI reviewed publications provided by the USDA and MGS to 

determine the soil and geologic formation at the subject site. 
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1.3 Significant Assumptions 
 
Data and information regarding current site conditions and operations have been provided to KCI in part 
by the client and other sources.  As is customary, KCI has assumed these data and information to be 
complete and factually correct. 
 
1.4 Limitations, Restrictions, and Qualifications 
 
This assessment was limited to observations made during KCI’s inspection and research of the site.  No 
borings or ground water monitoring wells were installed, inspected, or sampled.  No soil, sediment, 
surface water, ground water or building materials have been collected for laboratory analysis.  KCI makes 
no certifications concerning subsurface conditions, soil, or surface water or ground water quality. 
 
This environmental site assessment was performed to identify potential liabilities associated with the 
current site conditions.  KCI will not be held liable for the discovery or elimination of hazards 
encountered that may potentially cause damage, accidents or injuries.  The recommendations rendered 
from work performed in no way eliminate hazards or the owner’s obligation to Federal, State or Local 
laws.  The property owner is solely responsible for notifying the proper authorities of any conditions, 
which violate current laws and regulations. 
 
Data and information regarding current site conditions and operations have been provided to KCI in part 
by the client and other sources.  As is customary, KCI has assumed these data and information to be 
complete and factually correct.  The conclusions rendered from these data and information are subject to 
professional opinion, and thus could result in differing interpretations.  Additionally, the conclusions 
rendered from this work are based on qualitative and quantitative information gathered on or near the date 
of this report. 
 
This work has been performed in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13, the EPA All Appropriate Inquiry 
Rule, and generally accepted engineering practices.  This investigation was conducted by and/or under the 
direction of an environmental professional as defined in Section 312.10 (b) (2) of the All Appropriate 
Inquiry Rule.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.  Changes as to the content or form of 
this report may be made only with KCI’s expressed written approval. 
 
KCI has employed certain investigative and research procedures during the course of this assessment, and 
it should be understood that such procedures indicate actual conditions only at the location investigated 
and that, as is customary, KCI has made certain inferences based on the results of our assignment. 
 
1.5 Exceptions 
 
Conclusions regarding the potential environmental impact of off-site facilities are based on readily 
available information from the review of regulatory databases, distances from the subject site, and the 
estimated groundwater flow direction based on surficial topography. A file review of each off-site facility 
and a determination of actual groundwater conditions were beyond the scope of work for this project. 
 
The scope of work for this Phase I ESA did not include inspection and/or testing for light ballasts, 
asbestos-containing materials, radon gas, lead-in-paint, urea formaldehyde, or any other material not 
specifically addressed within the contract for this assessment. Therefore, as applicable, KCI will not 
render an opinion or provide professional advice regarding the potential, suspect or actual 
presence/absence of such materials without appropriate inspection and testing.  In addition, the scope of 
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work included an inspection of current on-site conditions and operations, but did not include an 
evaluation of compliance with environmental regulations. 
 
1.6  Special Terms and Conditions 
 
This report has been prepared and is intended for the sole use of our Client. The scope of services 
performed in execution of this assessment is not necessarily appropriate to satisfy the needs of other 
users, and use of this report or the findings, conclusions, or recommendations contained herein is at the 
risk of said user. 
 
2.0 Site Description 
 
The information in the following sections was acquired from online tax record data and/or from 
information acquired during KCI’s site reconnaissance. The site reconnaissance was conducted by Ms. 
Michelle Gounaris on September 12, 2018. The site inspection included a walking visual survey of the 
subject site, and visual observations of adjoining areas. Site photographs are included in Appendix A of 
this report.  
 
2.1 Property Location and Legal Description 
 
The Turf Valley site (hereafter referred to as the subject site for subject property) consists of 
approximately ± 12 acres of land located to the north and west of Resort Road on portions of the 
following parcels:     
 

Table 2-1: Summary of Subject Site Tax Parcels 
Map/Parcel/Lot Address Acreage Owner 

Map 0016, Parcel 0401, Lot CC-2 Resort Road 10.18 Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley 
Map 0016, Parcel 0401, Lot 204 Resort Road 5.41 Turf Valley Master Community 

Association Inc 
Map 0016, Parcel 0454, Lot AA 11010 Resort Road 4.72 Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley 
Map 0016, Parcel 0015 Marriottsville Road 26.16 Mangione Enterprises of Turf 

Valley Limited Partnership 
 
The location of the subject site relative to surrounding roads and features is indicated on Figure 1 on the 
following page. 
 
2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
The subject site is a wooded and brush-covered area with an asphalt paved walking path located in areas 
of the site. A berm is located along the north end of the site and a brush/grass-covered pathway runs 
through the center of the site. The vicinity of the subject site is primarily occupied by a golf course, I-70, 
and residential development.  The subject site and several nearby properties were identified on the 
environmental regulatory databases reviewed for this assessment (Section 4.1).  
 
2.3 Current Use of the Property 
 
The subject site is currently vacant, wooded and brush-covered area. 
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Figure 1 – Site Location Map 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Turf Valley Site 
Resort Road 

Ellicott City, MD 21042  
 

 
North 

(Not to scale; Site boundaries approximate) 

Subject Site 
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2.4 Descriptions of On-Site Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements 
 
The subject site currently has areas of an asphalt paved walkway located at the north/central area of the 
site and crossing down the center of the site along the wooded area.  Remnants of a wooden fence is 
located along the west/central portion of the site.  A sidewalk borders the east end of the subject site along 
Resort Road and a roadway is located adjacent to the south end of the subject site extending from 
Fairmont Lane. 
 
2.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
KCI conducted a visual reconnaissance of exterior portions of properties located adjacent to the subject 
site.  As indicated previously, the subject site is situated located at the north and west of Resort Road.  
The general vicinity is characterized primarily by residential development.  Table 2-1 (below) provides a 
summary of the properties located adjacent to the subject site. Photographs of adjacent properties are 
available in Appendix A. 
 

Table 2-2: Summary of Properties Located Adjacent to Subject Site 
Occupant of Adjacent Property Street Address Location Relative to Site 
I-70/Golf Course I-70/2100 Warwick Way Adjacent to north of site 
Turf Valley Master Community 
Association Inc. (Lot 204) Resort Road Subject site lies partially within this 

property; adjacent to east of site 

Residences 10917, 10923, 10929, 10935, 10941 
and 10947 Atwood Lane  

Adjacent to southeast and east of 
site 

Atwood & Timberline Villages (Lot 
205) Resort Road Adjacent to the southeast of the site 

Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley 
(Lots 209 and 67) Resort Road Adjacent to southeast of site 

Residence 10970 Resort Road Adjacent to south of site 

Residences 10890, 10894, 10902 through 10916 
(even #’s) Fairmount Lane Adjacent to south of site 

Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley 
(Lot AA) 11010 Resort Road Subject site lies partially within this 

property; adjacent to west of site 
Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley 
Limited Partnership (Parcel 15) Marriottsville Road Subject site lies partially within this 

property; adjacent to west of site 
Waverly Woods Development Corp Warwick Way Adjacent to northwest of site 
 
3.0 User Provided Information 
 
In accordance with the ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice, the user should provide certain non-technical 
information to assist the Environmental Professional in identifying Recognized Environmental Conditions 
at the subject property. KCI supplied a User Information Questionnaire to Mr. Daniel Lubeley, Manager 
of Design and Preconstruction Services, with Howard County Public School System (HCPSS). A User 
Questionnaire was also provided to Mr. Louis Mangione, Vice President of corporate general partner to 
Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partnership.  Copies of the completed questionnaires are 
provided in Appendix B. Information provided by the User is summarized in the following sections of 
this report.  
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3.1 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
KCI understands that the scope of services described herein are required to support HCPSS’s plan to 
purchase the properties. 
 
3.2 Environmental Liens and Activity and Land Use Limitations 
 
Mr. Lubeley (HCPSS) indicated that he and HCPSS are not aware of any Environmental Lien or Activity 
or Use Limitations (AULs) encumbering the subject property.  
 
Mr. Mangione reported that the Environmental Covenant 16101/047.053 is associated with the Parcel 
401, Lot 204 property on the subject site.  He also attached a copy of the covenant to the User 
Questionnaire for KCI to review. 
 
As part of this assessment, KCI also requested that EDR complete a search of Howard County land 
records for evidence of Environmental Liens or AULs. EDR did not find any indications of 
Environmental Liens or other Activity and Use Limitations in connection with the subject site.  The EDR 
Lien search is discussed further in section 4.5.  
 
3.3 Specialized Knowledge or Experience 
 
Mr. Lubeley reported that the property is currently undeveloped land and that the adjacent properties are 
residential. 
 
Mr. Mangione provided documents related to his specialized knowledge of the Environmental Covenant 
associated with a portion of the subject site. 
 
3.4 Reduction in Land Value Due to Environmental Issues 
 
Mr. Lubeley reported that the “property is currently owned by Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley and 
would be purchased by Howard County. Once purchased, the county would transfer the property to the 
school system. The school system is not directly involved with the purchase of the property or 
negotiations”.  
 
Mr. Mangione reported that the “purchase price is lower than Fair Market Value because the owner is 
willing to sell the land to the county for an elementary school”. 
 
3.5 Commonly Known Information 
 
Mr. Lubeley reported that the previous uses of the property are unknown, and that the current use is listed 
as commercial. He is unaware of any chemical spills, contamination, or environmental cleanups on the 
property, and that. 
 
Mr. Mangione reported that he does know the past uses of portions of the subject site. 
 
3.6 Obvious Evidence of Environmental Contamination 
 
Mr. Lubeley is not aware of any obvious evidence of environmental contamination at the subject property 
(i.e., surface chemical releases, discarded bulk chemical storage containers, evidence of waste burial, or 
unusual odors or stained soil). 
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Mr. Mangione reported that he is not aware of any evidence of environmental contamination at the 
subject property (i.e., surface chemical releases, discarded bulk chemical storage containers, evidence of 
waste burial, or unusual odors or stained soil). 
 
4.0 Records Review 
 
As part of this assessment, KCI reviewed standard environmental databases (Sections 4.1), requested 
permission to review regulatory files (Section 4.2), researched the subject site’s physical setting (Section 
4.3), reviewed historic site drawings, aerial photographs, maps and documents (Section 4.4), reviewed 
land records and title information (Section 4.5), and reviewed standard environmental databases with 
respect to Vapor Encroachment Conditions (Section 4.6). Detailed discussions concerning these topics are 
provided in the following report sections. 
  
4.1 Standard Environmental Databases 
 
The review of the environmental databases described hereafter was completed to determine the subject 
properties proximity to known and potential contaminant sources. The Federal and State environmental 
database report was provided by EDR, dated  September 11, 2018. A copy of the Environmental Database 
Report included in Appendix C.  The specific databases reviewed for this assessment are summarized in 
Table 4-1 as follows. 

 
Table 4-1: Environmental Database Search 

Database 
Search 

Distance 
(Miles) 

Total 
Properties 

Plotted  
FEDERAL RECORDS 

NPL National Priority List 1.0 0 

Proposed NPL List of sites that have been proposed to the NPL 1.0 0 

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions. 1.0 0 

NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens TP 0 

SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System 0.50 0 

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive 0.50 0 

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information TP 0 

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report. 1.0 0 

RCRA TSDF Resource Conservation & Recovery Act Information System – RCRA - Transporters, 
Storage and Disposal List 0.50 0 

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. Resource Conservation & Recovery Info. Sys. – Large Quantity Generators List Adj 0 

RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. Resource Conservation & Recovery Info. Sys. –  Small Quantity Generators List Adj 0 

RCRA-CESQG Resource Conservation & Recovery Act Information System RCRA - Conditionally 
Exempt Small Quantity Generators Adj 0 

RCRA-NonGen Resource Conservation & Recovery Act Information System RCRA - Non Generators Adj 0 

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls List Sites. TP 0 



Howard County Public School System Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
KCI Project 121805380 Turf Valley Site 
 
 

 
 
KCI Technologies, Inc. Page 8 September 21, 2018 

Table 4-1: Environmental Database Search 

Database 
Search 

Distance 
(Miles) 

Total 
Properties 

Plotted  

US INST CONTROL Properties that are included in the Voluntary Cleanup program, which have Deed 
Restrictions. TP 0 

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System TP 0 

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System. TP 0 

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data TP 0 

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs TP 0 

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields properties Addressed by Either Cooperative Agreements or 
Targeted Brownfields Assessments. 0.50 0 

DOD Department of Defense Sites. 1.0 0 

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites. 1.0 0 

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System .50 0 

CONSENT CERCLA Consent Decrees. 1.0 0 

ROD Records of Decision. 1.0 0 

UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites. 0.50 0 

ODI Open Dump Inventory:  A Listing of Disposal Facilities that do not Comply with 40 
CFR Parts 257 or 258. 0.50 0 

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations 0.50 0 

MINES Mines Master Index File 0.25 0 

TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System. TP 0 

TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act. TP 0 

FTTS Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act/Toxic Substances Control Act 
Tracking System. TP 0 

HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing TP 0 

SSTS 
Section 7 Tracking Systems.  Refers to Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide 
and Rodenticide Act.  All Registered Facilities Must Submit a Report to EPA on a 
Yearly Basis. 

TP 0 

ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System TP 0 

PADS PCB Activity Database System TP 0 

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System TP 0 

RADINFO Radiation Information Database TP 0 

FINDS Facility Index System TP 0 

ECHO Enforcement and Compliance History Information TP 0 

RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System TP 0 
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Table 4-1: Environmental Database Search 

Database 
Search 

Distance 
(Miles) 

Total 
Properties 

Plotted  
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS 

SHWS Notice of Potential Hazardous Waste Sites. 1.0 0 

SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Facilities. 0.50 1 

SWRCY Recycling Directory. 0.50 0 

OCPCASES Oil Control Program Cases. 0.50 3 

HIST LUST Listing of Historic Leaking Underground Storage Tanks. 0.50 0 

UST Registered Underground Storage Tank List. Adj 0 

Historical UST Listing of Registered Underground Storage Tanks. Adj 0 

AST Registered Aboveground Storage Tank List. Adj 0 

INST CONTROL Voluntary Cleanup program Applicants/Participants. TP 0 

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls TP 0 

VCP Voluntary Cleanup program Applicants/Participants. 0.50 1 

DRYCLEANERS Listing of Registered Dry Cleaners. 0.25 0 

BROWNFIELDS Eligible Brownfields Properties. 0.50 0 

NPDES Wastewater Permit Listing TP 0 

AIRS A listing of permitted facilities and emissions information. TP 0 

LEAD Lead Inspection Database. TP 0 

MD Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing TP 0 

TRIBAL RECORDS 

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations. 1.0 0 

INDIAN ODI A listing of open dump inventories on Indian Land. 0.50 0 

INDIAN LUST A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land. 0.50 0 

INDIAN UST A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land. 0.25 0 

INDIAN VCP A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Programs on Indian Land. 0.50 0 

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS 

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants. 1.0 0 

EDR Historical Auto 
Stations EDR Proprietary Historical Auto Stations 0.25 0 
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Table 4-1: Environmental Database Search 

Database 
Search 

Distance 
(Miles) 

Total 
Properties 

Plotted  

EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historical Cleaners 0.25 0 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

LRP  Land Restoration Program 0.5 4 

NY MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Information 0.25 0 

NJ MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Information 0.25 0 

PA MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Information 0.25 0 

 
National Priorities List (NPL) – The National Priorities List (NPL) is the EPA’s database of 
uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial actions under the 
Superfund program.  A site must meet or surpass a predetermined hazard ranking system score, be chosen 
as a state’s top priority site, or meet three specific criteria set jointly by the US Department of Health and 
Human Services and the US EPA in order to become a NPL site.  The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and 
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. Neither the subject site nor 
any properties within the search radius were included on the NPL database.   
 
Proposed NPL List – The proposed NPL List includes hazardous waste sites that have been proposed to 
the NPL. These sites may be added to the NPL or not depending on the results of the site investigations 
and other factors. Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the 
proposed NPL database.  
 
Delisted NPL Sites – A listing of sites that have been deleted from the National Priorities List according 
to the criteria in the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan. Neither the 
subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the NPL Deletions database.   
 
NPL LIENS – Under the authority granted to EPA by CERCLA of 1980, the EPA has the authority to 
file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property’s 
owner received notification of potential liability. The subject site was not included on the NPL Liens 
database. 
 
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) List – SEMS tracks hazardous waste sites, 
potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund 
Program across the United States. The list was formerly known as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the 
EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the 
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also 
contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are 
in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. Neither the subject site nor any 
properties within the search radius were included on the SEMS database. 
 
Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive (SEMS Archive) – SEMS-Archive (Superfund 
Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under the Federal 
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Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-
NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of 
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes 
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived 
status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that 
EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), 
unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a 
recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard 
associated with a given site; it only means that based upon available information, the location is not 
judged to be potential NPL site. Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius were 
included on the SEMS Archive database. 
 
LIENS 2 – CERCLA Lien Information - A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien which could exist by 
operation of law at any site or property at where the EPA has spent Superfund monies. The money is 
spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS provides 
information as to the identity of these sites and properties. The subject site was not included on the 
LIENS 2 database. 
 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System – Treatment, Storage, and Disposal 
Facilities (RCRA -TSDF) List, CORRACTS Facilities List - The EPA maintains this database of 
RCRA facilities, which are undergoing corrective action.  A corrective action order is issued pursuant to 
RCRA Section 3008 (h) when there has been a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the 
environment from a RCRA facility.  Corrective actions may be required beyond the facility’s boundary 
and can be required regardless of when the release occurred, even if it predates RCRA. Neither the 
subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the RCRA TSDF or 
CORRACTS databases. 
 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System – Small and Large Quantity Generators 
(RCRA - SQG and LQG) List - The EPA’s Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program 
identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal.  The RCRA 
Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities, which report generation, storage, 
transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste.  RCRA small quantity generators are facilities 
that generate less than 1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste, and less than 1 kg/month of 
acutely hazardous waste. RCRA large quantity generators are facilities that generate at least 1000 
kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste (or 1 kg/month or more of acutely hazardous waste).  Neither 
the subject site nor any adjacent properties were identified on the RCRA – LQG or RCRA – SQG 
databases. 
 
RCRA-CESQG – Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators. This database includes selective 
information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined 
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity 
generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely 
hazardous waste per month.  Neither the subject site nor any adjacent properties were identified on the 
RCRA – CESQG database. 
 

RCRA-NonGen –This database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, 
treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA). However, Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. Neither the subject site 
nor any adjacent properties were identified on the RCRA – NonGen database. 
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United States Engineering Controls (US ENG Controls) Sites List – A listing of sites where 
engineering controls are in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, specialized building 
foundations, liners, and on-site treatment methods designed to eliminate pathways by which regulated 
substances may enter environmental media. The subject site was not included on the US ENG Controls 
database.   
 
United States Institutional Controls (US INST Controls) List – A listing of sites with institutional 
controls in place. Institutional Controls include a variety of administrative measures, such as groundwater 
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care 
requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site.  The subject site was not 
included on the US INST Controls database.  
 
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Database – The Emergency Response Notification 
System (ERNS) database provides information regarding reported releases of oil and hazardous 
substances.   The subject site was not included on the ERNS database.   
 
Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS) Database – The HMIRS database 
contains a listing of sites at which hazardous materials spills have been reported to the Federal 
Department of Transportation (DOT).  The subject site was not included on the HMIRS database.   
 
Incident and Accident Data (DOT OPS) - The DOT OPS contains records of Department of 
Transportation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data. The subject site was not included on 
the DOT OPS database.  
 
United States Clandestine Drug Labs (CDL) – The CDL is a listing of clandestine drug lab locations. 
The U.S. Department of Justice provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some 
locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the 
presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. The subject site was not included on the 
included on the CDL database. 
 
United States Brownfields Database (US BROWNFIELDS) –  This is a listing of brownfields sites that 
are being addressed under Cooperative Agreements or that have been involved in EPA’s Target 
Brownfields Assessments program. Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius 
were included on the US Brownfields database. 
 
Department of Defense Sites (DOD) – This data set consists of federally owned lands administered by 
the Department of Defense that have a land area of at least one square mile. Neither the subject site nor 
any properties within the search radius were included on the DOD database. 
 
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) – The FUDS listing identifies formerly used defense sites where 
the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively working or will take the necessary cleanup actions.  Neither 
the subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the FUDS database. 
 
Land Use Control Information System (LUCIS) – The LUCIS contains records of land use control 
information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure Properties. Neither the subject 
site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the LUCIS database. 
 
Superfund Consent Decrees (CONSENT) – The major legal settlements that establish responsibility 
and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.  Released periodically by United States District 
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Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters. Neither the subject site nor any properties within 
the search radius were included on the CONSENT database. 
 
Records of Decision (ROD) – ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site 
containing technical and health information to aid in the cleanup. Neither the subject site nor any 
properties within the search radius were included on the ROD database. 
 
Uranium Mill Tailings Sites (UMTRA) – Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal 
government use in national defense programs. When the mills closed, large piles of mill tailings were left 
in place. Although typically the levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low, 
tailings were in some cases used as construction fill materials before the potential health hazards 
represented by the tailings were recognized. The federal government’s Department of Energy has targeted 
certain former mill sites for cleanup. Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius 
were included on the UMTRA database. 
 
Open Dump Inventory (ODI) – This is a listing of open dumps, defined as waste disposal areas that do 
not comply with 40 CFR Parts 257 or 258. Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search 
radius were included on the ODI database. 
 
Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations (DEBRIS REGION 9) - A listing of illegal 
dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside County and 
northern Imperial County, California.  Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius 
were included on the DEBRIS REGION 9 database. 
 
MINES Database – Mines Master Index File.  Neither the subject site nor any properties within the 
search radius were included on the MINES database. 
 
Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) – TRIS identifies facilities that release toxic 
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313. The 
subject site was not included on the TRIS database. 
 
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) – TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical 
substances included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list.  It includes data on the production 
volume of these substances by plant site. The subject site was not included on the TSCA database. 
 
FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Database (FTTS) – This database tracks administrative cases and 
pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA, or EPCRA.  The 
subject site was not included on the FTTS database. 
 
FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing (HIST FTTS) – A complete 
administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The 
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the 
implementation of the FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic 
Substance Control Act). Some EPA regions are not closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that 
some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a 
HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. 
This database is no longer updated.  The subject site was not included on the HIST FTTS database. 
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Section Seven Tracking Systems Database (SSTS) – This is a listing of all pesticide producing 
establishments that are required to submit an annual report to the US EPA under Section 7 of the Federal 
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act.  The subject site was not included on the SSTS database. 
 
Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) – The ICIS supports the information needs of the 
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program. The subject site was not included on the ICIS 
database. 
 
PCB Activity Database System (PADS) – PADS identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers 
and/or brokers and disposers of PCBs, who are required to notify the EPA of such activities. The subject 
site was not included on the PADS database. 
 
Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) – MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites, which possess or use radioactive materials 
and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. The subject site was not included on the MLTS 
database. 
 
Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) – The RADINFO contains information about facilities 
that are regulated by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and 
radioactivity. The subject site was not included on the RADINFO database. 
 
Facility Index System (FINDS)/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report – FINDS 
contains both facility information and ‘pointers’ to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR includes 
the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric 
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on 
civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection 
Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all 
environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental 
Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).  The subject site was not included on the 
FINDS database.   
 
Enforcement & Compliance History Information (ECHO) – ECHO provides integrated compliance 
and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide. The subject site was 
included on the ECHO database with information related to air permitting.  No violations were reported in 
the database. Based on no violations being reported for the subject site in the database, KCI concludes the 
inclusion of the subject site in the ECHO database does not appear to represent a REC at this time. 
 
RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) – RAATS contains records based on the 
enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and 
civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the 
RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical records. It was 
necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to 
update the information contained in the database. The subject site was not included on the RAATS 
database. 
 
State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) List, NPL and CERLIS Equivalent – The State Potential 
Hazardous Waste Sites List contains all of the sites currently identified by the U.S. EPA CERCLIS 
program.  The state agency cautions that the list is not a comprehensive list of all sites or facilities in the 
State, which may have activities, which generate or use hazardous or toxic substances, chemicals, 
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petroleum products, etc. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS.  These 
sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup 
using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where potentially 
responsible parties will pay for cleanup.  Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search 
radius were included on the SHWS database. 
 
Maryland Solid Waste Disposal Facilities (SWF)/Landfill Sites (LF) List – Listings under Solid 
Waste Facilities (SWF) typically contain information provided by the Maryland Department of the 
Environment (MDE) regarding active or inactive solid waste disposal facilities or landfills.  The subject 
site was not listed on the SWF/LF database; however, one off-site property was identified on the SWF/LF 
database. 
 
The Alpha Ridge Landfill at 2350 Marriottsville Road, located approximately 0.39 miles to the west of 
the subject site, was listed on the SWL/LF database as a processing facility and transfer station and as a 
municipal landfill used for refuse disposal.  This property is also included in the OCPCASES database, 
and is discussed in that section below. 
 
Solid Waste Recycling Directory (SWRCY) – This is a listing of solid waste recycling facilities. 
Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the SWRCY 
database. 
 
Maryland Oil Control Program Cases (OCPCASES) – A listing of cases monitored by the Maryland 
Department of the Environment’s Oil Control Program. These cases can include leaking underground 
storage tanks and other subsurface releases, as well as aboveground storage tank spills and releases, 
surface spills, and administrative infractions discovered during compliance inspections. Importantly, it 
should be noted that the inclusion of a property to the OCPCASES database does not necessarily mean 
that a release of petroleum occurred at the property (unless a release is specifically cited in the database 
records).  The subject site was not listed on the OCPCASES database; however, three (3) off-site 
properties were identified on the OCPCASES database.  Table 4-2 summarizes the properties that were 
identified on the OCPCASES database. 
 

Table 4-2: Summary of OCPCASES-Listed Properties 

Listed Facility Reason for Inclusion/ 
Product 

Case Status/ 
Release or No Release 

Direction/ 
Distance 

Waverly Woods Shell 
10781 Birmingham Way 

-New Installation – Motor/Lube 
Oil 

-Closed/No Release 
 

North 
0.10 miles 

Alpha Ridge Landfill 
2350 Marriottsville Road 

-Vehicle Accident 
-Not Reported 
-Tank Closure – Motor/Lube Oil 
-Tank Closure – Motor/Lube Oil 

-Closed/Release and Cleanup 
-Closed/Not Reported 
-Closed/Release and Cleanup 
-Closed/No Release 

West 
0.39 miles 

Alpha Ridge Landfill 
2360 Marriottsville Road 

-Transfer Accident – 
Motor/Lube Oil 

-Closed/Release and Cleanup West 
0.39 miles 

 
The Waverly Woods Shell at 10781 Birmingham Road, located approximately 0.10 miles to the north of 
the subject site, was included on the OCPCASES registry.  A case was opened on July 2, 2010 for a new 
installation of a motor/lube oil tank, and was closed on November 1, 2017. No release was reported.  
Based on the distance from the subject site and the closed case status with no release reported, the 
inclusion of the Waverly Woods Shell in the OCPCASES database does not appear to represent a REC to 
the subject site at this time. 
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The Alpha Ridge Landfill at 2350 Marriottsville Road, located approximately 0.39 miles to the west of 
the subject site, was listed on the OCPCASES registry with four cases.  A case was opened on May 30, 
1991 and closed the same day.  A release was “Not Reported”.  A second case was opened on July 16, 
1992 for a motor/lube oil tank closure.  A release and cleanup were reported, and the case was closed on 
February 10, 2003.  A third case was opened on May 29, 1998 for a vehicle accident.  A release and 
cleanup were reported and the case was closed on June 18, 1998.  A fourth case was opened on August 4, 
2015 for a motor/lube oil tank closure.  No release was reported and the case was closed on September 
22, 2015.  Based on the distance from the subject site, the topographic position of the property relative to 
the subject site and the closed case status(s), KCI concludes that the inclusion of the Alpha Ridge Landfill 
on the OCPCASES database does not appear to represent a REC to the subject site at this time. 
 
The Alpha Ridge Landfill at 2360 Marriottsville Road, located approximately 0.39 miles to the west of 
the subject site, was listed on the OCPCASES registry.  A case was opened on October 13, 1999 for a 
transfer accident of motor/lube oil.  A release and cleanup were reported, and the case was closed on May 
4, 2000.  Based on the distance from the subject site, the topographic position of the property relative to 
the subject site and the closed case status, KCI concludes that the inclusion of the Alpha Ridge Landfill 
on the OCPCASES database does not appear to represent a REC to the subject site at this time. 
 
Historical LUST – This database includes a list of leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs) 
maintained by the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) through 1999.  Neither the subject 
site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the Historical LUST database. 
 
Maryland Underground Storage Tank (UST) List – The Maryland Underground Storage Tank Report 
is a comprehensive listing of all registered active and inactive underground storage tanks located within 
the state.  Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are regulated under Subtitle I of RCRA and must be 
registered with the Maryland Department of the Environment, which is responsible for administering the 
state’s UST program. Neither the subject site nor any adjacent properties were included on the UST 
database.   
 
Historical Underground Storage Tanks (HIST UST) List – A listing of historical underground storage 
tanks. These tanks may have been removed, or are otherwise no longer in service.  Neither the subject site 
nor any adjacent properties were included on the HIST UST database.   
 
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) List – Registered aboveground storage tanks.  Neither 
the subject site nor any adjacent properties within the search radius were included on the AST database. 
 
Voluntary Cleanup Program Applicants/Participants, Institutional Control Database (INST 
CONTROL) – This is a listing of sites that are included in the VCP database that have deed restrictions. 
The subject site was not included on the INST CONTROL database.  
 
Engineering Controls (ENG CONTROLS) – This listing includes various forms of caps, building 
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter 
environmental media or effect human health.  The subject site was not included on the ENG CONTROLS 
database. 
 
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) Applicants – The Voluntary Cleanup Program, administered by 
the Maryland Department of the Environment, streamlines the environmental cleanup process for sites, 
usually commercial or industrial properties that are contaminated or perceived to be contaminated by 
hazardous substances. Developers and lenders are provided with certain limitations on liability and 
participants in the program are provided certainty in the process by knowing exactly what will be 
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required. The subject site was not included on the VCP database. One (1) off-site property, Oakmont at 
Turf Valley at 11030, 11050, 11070 and 11090 Resort Road, located approximately 0.17 miles to the 
southwest of the subject site was listed in this database.  This property is discussed further in the LRP 
section below. 
 
NY MANIFEST – Hazardous waste manifest information. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks 
hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd facility.  Neither the subject site nor any 
properties within the search radius were included on the NY MANIFEST database. 
 
NJ MANIFEST – Hazardous waste manifest information. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks 
hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd facility.  Neither the subject site nor any 
properties within the search radius were included on the NJ MANIFEST database. 
 
PA MANIFEST – Hazardous waste manifest information. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks 
hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd facility.  Neither the subject site nor any 
properties within the search radius were included on the PA MANIFEST database. 
 
Registered Drycleaning Facilities Database (DRYCLEANERS) – This is a listing of registered 
drycleaning facilities.  Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included 
on the DRYCLEANERS database. 
 
Eligible Brownfields Properties (BROWNFIELDS) Database – The Site Assessment Section of the 
State Superfund Division is responsible for conducting federally-funded assessments of eligible 
Brownfields properties. These assessments are undertaken to determine whether there are environmental 
cleanup requirements at these sites.   Neither the subject site nor any properties within the search radius 
were included on the BROWNFIELDS database. 
 
Wastewater Permit Listing (NPDES) – A listing of wastewater permit locations. The subject site was 
not identified on the NPDES database. 
 
Permit and Facility Information Listing (AIRS) Database – This is a listing of permitted facilities and 
their emissions information. The subject site was included on the AIRS database for its involvement in 
the State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards 
program.  The subject site was not included on the AIRS database. 
 
Lead Inspection Database (LEAD) – This is a listing of sites that are included in the Childhood Lead 
Poisoning Prevention Program which consists of data of lead inspection for the state. The subject site was 
not included on the LEAD database. 
 
MD Financial Assurance – Financial Assurance Information listing.  All owners and operators of 
facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide proof that they will have 
sufficient funds to pay for the clean-up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities. The subject site 
was not included on the MD Financial Assurance database. 
 
Indian Reservations listing (INDIAN RESERV) – This is a listing of Indian Reservation lands of the 
United States with an area equal to or greater than one square mile. Neither the subject site nor any 
properties within the search radius were included on the INDIAN RESERV database. 
 
Indian ODI – This is a listing of open dump inventory locations on Indian Land. Neither the subject site 
nor any properties within the search radius were included on the INDIAN ODI database. 
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Indian LUST – This is a listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land. Neither 
the subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the INDIAN LUST database. 
 
Indian UST – This is a listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land. Neither the subject 
site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the INDIAN UST database. 
 
Indian VCP – This is a listing of voluntary cleanup program locations on Indian Land. Neither the 
subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the INDIAN VCP database. 
 
Manufactured Gas Plants – Former manufactured gas (coal gas) sites.  Neither the subject site nor any 
properties within the search radius were included on the Manufactured Gas Plants database. 
 
EDR Historical Auto Stations – Former gas station, auto station, and service station sites.  Neither the 
subject site nor any properties within the search radius were included on the EDR Historical Auto Stations 
database. 
 
EDR Historical Cleaners – Potential former dry cleaner sites.  Neither the subject site nor any properties 
within the search radius were included on the EDR Historical Cleaners database. 
 
Land Restoration Program (LRP) – This is a listing of Land Restoration Program sites.  Site types 
include Voluntary Cleanup Program, National Priority List, Brownfields, Site Assessment, Formerly 
Used Defense Site, State Master List, Non Master List, Groundwater Investigation and Federal Facility. 
Using the interactive LRP map on the MDE website, KCI identified records of two LRP cases for the 
subject site, and two LRP cases for nearby off-site properties. Table 4-3 summarizes the properties that 
were identified on the LRP website. 
 

Table 4-3: Summary of LRP Sites 

Listed Facility Reason for Inclusion Status Direction/ 
Distance 

Berm Cap Adjacent to Interstate 70 – 
Villages at Turf Valley Phase 2, Open 
Space Lot 204 

Potentially contaminated soil buried 
within berm/Environmental 
Covenant 
 

Archived TP 

Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 
2700 Turf Valley Road 

GW Use Restriction 
Soil Metals 
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) 

Archived Part of 
TP/Adjacent 
to S and SW 

Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – 
Villages Phase 4 
10090 Resort Road 

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP)  Archived South 
0.13 miles 

Oakmont at Turf Valley 
11030, 11050, 11070 and 11090 Resort 
Road 

GW and Soil Metals 
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) 

Archived SW 
0.17 miles 

 
The Berm Cap Adjacent to Interstate 70 – Villages at Turf Valley Phase 2, Open Space Lot 204, located 
at the subject site, was included on the LRP website.  No factsheet was available; however, the owner has 
provided a copy of the Environmental Covenant 16101/047.053 associated with the berm cap at Lot 204. 
The owner of the property indicated that soil from another golf course property that he was developing 
was buried within the berm located on this lot. The covenant and associated Activity & Use Limitations 
are discussed further in Section 4.5 and information provided by the owner regarding the covenant is 
included in Section 6.0. 
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Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 at 2700 Turf Valley Road, located partially on the subject site and 
adjacent to the south and southwest of the subject site, was included in the LRP website.  According to 
the LRP factsheet, multiple environmental studies have been conducted at the site. In August of 2004, 
surface soil samples taken from existing tees, greens and fairways during a Phase II ESA revealed 
concentrations of arsenic, mercury and lead. In May of 2005, soil samples taken at the site revealed lead 
and arsenic concentrations.  After the soils were excavated, soil samples taken did not reveal any metal 
concentrations above MDE Cleanup Standards. Another investigation between October and December of 
2009 indicated the presence of some metals, including elemental mercury, in the soil samples were all 
below EPA MCLs. Despite the levels, mercury vapor samples were taken in March of 2010 and were 
found to not pose a vapor intrusion to indoor air risk at the site.  A Certificate of Completion (COC) was 
issued to Villages at Turf Valley LLC on December 16, 2010 prohibiting the use of groundwater below 
the property for any purpose.  The property has reportedly completed all VCP requirements and the VCP 
applications are no longer active.  Due to the issued COC for the property, KCI concludes that the 
inclusion of Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 on the LRP website represents a Historic REC.  A copy 
of the LRP factsheet and a snapshot of the LRP website showing the location of the Turf Valley Villages 
Phase I and 3 site is included in Appendix D. 
 
Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 at 10090 Resort Road, located approximately 0.13 
miles to the south of the subject site, was included on the LRP website.  According to the LRP factsheet, 
four environmental studies were conducted from 2005 to 2007. An investigation in November of 2005 
revealed concentrations of arsenic, lead, xylenes, chlordane and diesel range organic (DRO) total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the soils.  An investigation in October of 2007 revealed concentrations 
of arsenic, lead, mercury, hexachlorobenzene and pesticides in the soils.  Following this investigation, 
approximately two feet of soil from the sampled areas was removed and replaced with aggregate fill. 
Another investigation in May of 2008 revealed metal in the soils at concentrations lower than EPA 
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL).  Between January and April in 2011, a Response Action Plan 
(RAP) was implemented at the site, and soil samples taken from the excavated areas did reveal any 
contaminants above established cleanup criteria.  A Certificate of Completion (COC) was issued to 
Villages at Turf Valley LLC on May 2, 2011 prohibiting the use of groundwater below the property for 
any purpose, and requiring long term monitoring of soils in one of the investigated areas. The property 
has reportedly completed all VCP requirements and the VCP applications are no longer active.  Due to the 
topographic position of the property relative to the subject site and the issued COC for the property, KCI 
concludes that the inclusion of Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 on the LRP website 
does not appear to represent a REC to the subject site at this time. 
 
Oakmont at Turf Valley at 11030, 11050, 11070 and 11090 Resort Road, located approximately 0.17 
miles to the southwest of the subject site, was included on the LRP website.  According to the LRP 
factsheet, multiple environmental studies have been conducted at the site in May of 2005, August, of 
2007, and May of 2008.  These investigations revealed metals, including Mercury, in the soil at 
concentrations below MDE Cleanup Standards.  The property was issued a No Further Requirement 
Determined (NFRD) status on July 22, 2008, and the VCP denied and application on August 6, 2008.  
Due to the topographic position of the property relative to the subject site, KCI concludes that the 
inclusion of Oakmont at Turf Valley on the LRP website does not appear to represent a REC to the 
subject site at this time. 
 
Copies of the LRP factsheets reviewed are included in Appendix D. 
 
Orphan Sites – Non-geocoded sites due to incorrect address listing and/or incomplete information.  
Based on the available information, the subject site was not included on the orphan sites summary. Four 
off-site properties were included on this database. 
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20 Foot Wide Capped area along Res was included on the Orphans summary for its inclusion in the Inst 
Control and LRP databases.  According to the MDE LRP website, this site is located approximately 0.34 
miles to the east of the subject site.  Based on the distance from the subject site, this site does not appear 
to represent a REC to the subject site at this time. 
 
Oakmont of Turf Valley, located 0.17 miles to the southwest of the subject site on Resort Road, was also 
included in the Orphans summary for its inclusion in the LRP and VCP databases.  This property is 
discussed in the LRP section above. 
 
The remaining two properties listed in the Orphans summary would not appear to represent a REC to the 
subject site based on the apparent distances of the properties from the subject site. 
 
4.2 Review of Agency Files 
 
KCI submitted written requests to the Howard County Health Department (HCHD) and Maryland 
Department of the Environment (MDE) pursuant to the Public Information Act, in order to review 
departmental files pertaining to the subject site. Copies of KCI’s information request letters are included 
in Appendix D of this report.   
 
4.2.1 Howard County Health Department 
 
KCI did not receive a response from HCHD prior to issuing this report.  Any significant information 
received in the future, as well as any related changes in KCI’s conclusions, will be forwarded as an 
addendum to this report. 
 
4.2.2 Maryland Department of the Environment 
 
KCI did not receive a response from MDE prior to issuing this report.  Any significant information 
received in the future, as well as any related changes in KCI’s conclusions, will be forwarded as an 
addendum to this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Setting Sources 
 
The type and geological stratification of soils and bedrock, as well as the location, depth, and direction of 
groundwater flow, comprise the subject site’s physical setting.  KCI researched the physical setting of the 
subject site to help determine the potential routes of migration for subsurface contaminants. 
 
4.3.1 Topography and Surface Drainage 
 
Based on a review of topographic maps provided by EDR and observations made during the site 
reconnaissance, the subject property is approximately 491 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The 
topography at the subject property and adjacent properties appears to slope in a south/southeasterly 
direction.  Surface runoff from the subject site and adjacent properties would therefore drain in a 
south/southeasterly direction.  
 
4.3.2 Site Geology 
 
The subject site is situated within the Piedmont Plateau physiographic province. In Maryland, the 
Piedmont Plateau extends from approximately the I-95 corridor westward to the Catoctin Mountains. The 
province is generally characterized by hard, crystalline igneous and metamorphic rocks. In the eastern 
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part of the Piedmont, the bedrock includes schist, gneiss, gabbro, and other highly metamorphosed 
sedimentary and igneous rocks of probable volcanic origin; in several places, these rocks have been 
intruded by granitic plutons and pegmatites.  
 
According to the Draft Physiographic Map of Maryland (Maryland Geological Survey, September 2008), 
the subject site is mapped within the Hampstead Upland District of the Piedmont Plateau. The Hampstead 
Upland District consists of rolling to hilly uplands interrupted by steep-walled gorges.  Differential 
weathering of adjacent contrasting lithologies produces distinctive ridges, hills, barrens, and valleys. 
Streams may have short segments of narrow, steep sided valleys. 
 
4.3.3 Soils Information 
 
Review of the United States Department of Agriculture’s Soil Conservation Service indicates the soils 
beneath the subject property are comprised of Gladstone and Glenville soils. Gladstone soils have a loam 
surface texture, are deep and moderately deep, are moderately well and well drained, and have moderately 
coarse textures.  Glenville soils have a silt loam surface texture, have slow infiltration rates due to layers 
impeding downward movement of water, are moderately well drained, and have moderately fine or fine 
textures. 
 
4.4 Historical Use Information 
 
As part of this assessment, KCI reviewed historic uses of the subject site and surrounding properties. 
Historic information and record sources searched for this purpose included: historic Sanborn fire 
insurance maps (Section 4.4.1), historic aerial photographs (Section 4.4.2), historic topographic maps 
(Section 4.4.3), and an historic city directory abstract (Section 4.4.4). These records were reviewed to 
identify historical site operations or conditions that may have impacted environmental conditions at the 
subject property.  
 
4.4.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
 
KCI requested Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps covering the area of the subject property from EDR; a copy 
of the Sanborn “unmapped property” certification letter is provided in Appendix E of this report.  
 
4.4.2 Aerial Photographs 
 
KCI reviewed aerial photographs covering the area of the subject property dated 1943, 1952, 1957, 1964, 
1966, 1971, 1979, 1981, 1988, 1992, 1998, 2009, 2013, and 2017.  The aerial photographs were provided 
by EDR; copies are provided in Appendix F of this report.  Information obtained from the review of aerial 
photography is provided as follows.  
 
1943 and 1952 Aerial Photographs 
 
The subject site appeared to be comprised primarily of undeveloped pasture land, with small portions 
being wooded.  The adjacent properties and surrounding area appeared to be comprised of wooded and 
pasture land as well. A residence is visible to the northeast and a residence and orchard are visible to the 
northwest. 
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1957, 1964 and 1966 Aerial Photographs 
 
The subject site and adjacent properties appear similar as in the previous aerial photographs.  A structure 
is visible to the south of the subject site, and a golf course is visible to the southwest. 
 
1971, 1979, 1981, 1988 and 1992 Aerial Photographs 
 
The subject site and adjacent properties became increasingly wooded, and Interstate 70 is visible along 
the northern border of the subject site.  The surrounding area appears similar as in the previous aerial 
photographs. 
 
1998 and 2009 Aerial Photographs 
 
A cart path, a golf green and two fairways are visible on the subject site, and another fairway is located 
adjacent to the north across I-70.  Commercial and residential development is visible to the north of the 
subject site. 
 
2013 and 2017 Aerial Photographs 
 
The golf green and fairways are no longer visible on the subject site.  A pathway or dirt road is visible on 
the southern portion of the subject site, and construction is visible on the northeast portion.  Resort Road 
is visible along the eastern border of the subject site, and residences had been developed adjacent to the 
east and south. 
 
4.4.3 Historic Topographic Maps 
 
In support of this assessment, KCI reviewed a series of historic topographic maps covering the area of the 
subject site. EDR provided the historic topographic maps, which were dated 1890, 1892, 1894, 1906, 
1908, 1944, 1946, 1953, 1966/1971, 1974/1979 and 2014. The review of historic topographic maps 
provides information concerning historic development of the subject property, including site grading, 
cutting and filling activities; general size and location of onsite structures; and, whether or not historic 
mining operations occurred on or near the subject site. Information from KCI’s review of the historic 
topographic maps is provided below. Copies of the historic topographic maps are provided in Appendix G 
of this report. 
 
1890, 1892 and 1894 Topographic Maps 
 
No structures are illustrated on the subject property or adjacent properties on the 1890, 1892 and 1894 
topographic maps. Various roads and tributaries are depicted throughout the surrounding area. 
 
1906, 1908, 1944 and 1946 Topographic Maps 
 
No structures are illustrated on the subject property.  More roads are depicted in the surrounding area, and 
scattered structures are illustrated along the roads. 
 
1953 Topographic Map 
 
The 1953 topographic map appears similar to the previous maps, except that Route 40 is depicted to the 
southwest of the subject site. 
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1966/1971 and 1974/1979 Topographic Maps 
 
No structures are illustrated on the subject site, and Interstate 70 is illustrated along the northern border of 
the site.   A pond is depicted to the northeast of the subject site, an orchard is depicted to the northwest, 
and some development is illustrated to the south. 
 
2014 Topographic Map 
 
No structures are illustrated on the subject site.  Various roads are depicted adjacent to the south of the 
subject site and in the surrounding area.  
 
4.4.4 Historic City Directories  
 
As part of this assessment, KCI reviewed the EDR City Directory Report for the subject site and the 
surrounding properties.  City directories with dates ranging at approximately 5-year intervals from 1967 
through 2014 were reviewed; directories prior to 2010 were not identified. 
 
The EDR City Directory review indicated that the properties in the surrounding area of the subject site on 
Resort Road were listed primarily as commercial businesses.  Of note, the property at 11071 Resort Road, 
located approximately 0.33 miles to the southwest of the subject site, was listed as Organic Cleaners and 
Tailors in 2014.  This site was not identified in the databases reviewed. Based on this factor, and the 
distance from the subject site, this property does not appear to represent a REC to the subject site at this 
time.  A copy of the EDR City Directory is included in Appendix H.  
 
4.5 Environmental Lien Search 
 
Mr. Mangione, Vice President of corporate general partner to Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley 
Limited Partnership, provided a copy of the Environmental Covenant 16101/047.053 associated with 
Parcel 401, Lot 204 on the subject site.  The environmental covenant pertains to a 393 square foot area 
located at the berm located within Lot 204 (adjacent to I-70). According to the covenant, the property 
owner is responsible for maintaining the integrity of the clean fill (berm) cap at all times, and conducting 
annual inspections of the area.  A site specific Health and Safety Plan must be developed prior to 
conducting any excavation activities at the property, and any excavated soils must be tested, properly 
characterized, and disposed of in accordance with applicable laws.  Any soils from this property also shall 
not be reused in current or future residential areas and/or areas zoned for residential use.  A copy of the 
Environmental Covenant is included with the User Questionnaire in Appendix B. 
 
At KCI’s request, EDR completed a review of land records and title information pertaining to the subject 
site in order to search for evidence of Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations.  EDR did not 
find evidence of any Environmental Liens associated with the subject site.  EDR did identify an Activity 
and Use Limitation recorded on August 17, 2015 regarding the “Common Areas Deed”.  This deed 
identifies the same area and clean fill (berm) cap discussed above, and states that any soil excavated or 
otherwise removed from the clean fill berm area must be tested, properly characterized, and disposed of in 
accordance with applicable law(s).  Soil from the clean fill berm area shall not be reused in residential 
areas. A copy of the EDR Lien Search Report is included in Appendix I. 
 
4.6 Vapor Encroachment Screen 
 
KCI completed a Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) for the subject property using The EDR Vapor 
Encroachment Condition (VEC) Application.  The purpose of the VES was to evaluate the potential for 
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contaminated vapors migrating onto the subject property as a result of contaminated soil and groundwater 
on or near the subject property. The VES was completed in general accordance with the requirements of 
ASTM E2600-10, "Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real 
Estate Transactions."  
 
The subject site and three off-site properties were identified within the ASTM-specified approximate 
minimum search distance (0.33 mile for chemicals of concern and 0.10 mile for petroleum). Table 4-4 
below summarizes the findings of the VES.    
 

Table 4-4: Summary of VES Findings 

Facility Direction/ 
Distance 

Topographic 
Location 

Relative to 
Subject Site 

Comments 

Berm Cap Adjacent to Interstate 70 
– Villages at Turf Valley Phase 2, 
Open Space Lot 204 

TP TP VEC cannot be ruled out – Potential 
contamination of soil in berm 

Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 
2700 Turf Valley Road 

TP and 
Adjacent to 
S and SW 

TP and 
Adjacent to S 

and SW 

VEC unlikely – COC issued and VCP 

Waverly Woods Shell 
10781 Birmingham Way 

North 
0.10 miles 

Upgradient VEC unlikely- Source not within the critical 
distance (100’); No release 

Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – 
Villages Phase 4 
10090 Resort Road 

South 
0.13 miles 

Downgradient VEC unlikely- Source not within the critical 
distance (100’) 

Oakmont at Turf Valley 
11030, 11050, 11070 and 11090 
Resort Road 

SW 
0.17 miles 

Downgradient VEC unlikely- Source not within the critical 
distance (100’) 

 
The Berm Cap Adjacent to Interstate 70 – Villages at Turf Valley Phase 2, Open Space Lot 204, located 
at the subject site, was included on the LRP website.  An Environmental Covenant is also associated with 
the berm cap, an area of approximately 393 square feet, at Lot 204. Based on the potential contamination 
of the soils buried within the berm, KCI concludes a VEC at the subject site cannot be ruled out. 
 
The remaining offsite properties listed above have completed cleanups reported and/or no release 
reported, are located outside of the critical distance, and/or have closed regulatory status, and therefore 
KCI concludes that a VEC at the subject site due to offsite properties is unlikely. 
 

5.0 Site Reconnaissance 
 
As part of this assessment, KCI conducted a visual site reconnaissance of the subject site. The site 
reconnaissance was performed to search for evidence of: hazardous waste/materials; leaks or spills; 
stressed vegetation or soil discoloration; drinking water/environmental monitoring wells; environmental 
remediation activities; storage drums; industrial or commercial refuse; herbicide or pesticide containers; 
farm waste; septic systems; aboveground storage tanks (ASTs); underground storage tanks (USTs); 
pipelines; industrial/manufacturing or similar environmentally-sensitive operations or conditions; rail 
spurs; ruins; landfills or illicit dumping; air emissions/waste water discharges; leachate or seeps; surface 
or ground water contamination; and/or PCB-containing articles. 
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5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
Ms. Michelle Gounaris completed the site reconnaissance on September 12, 2018. Ms. Gounaris 
performed the site reconnaissance by completing a walk around the perimeter of the subject site, followed 
by regularly-spaced traverses of the interior portions of the property.  Finally, KCI conducted a brief 
reconnaissance of properties located adjacent to the subject site. Site photographs obtained during the site 
reconnaissance are included in Appendix A to this report. 
  
5.2 General Site Setting 
 
The subject site is a wooded and brush-covered area with an asphalt paved walking path located in areas 
of the site. A berm is located along the north end of the site and a brush/grass-covered pathway runs 
through the center of the site. The vicinity of the subject site is primarily occupied by a golf course, I-70, 
and residential development. Surface topography across the area of the subject site generally slopes to the 
south/southeast.   
 
5.3 Observations 
 
During the performance of this ESA, KCI observed the subject site to search for evidence of Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs).  Information provided in the following sections details observations 
made during the site reconnaissance. Additional information revealed during this assessment has also 
been incorporated into these sections as necessary.  
 
5.3.1 Solid and Hazardous Waste Generation, Storage, and Disposal  
 
No indications of hazardous waste generation, storage, or disposal were observed during the site 
reconnaissance.  KCI surveyed the land and noted minimal quantities of household trash and a discarded 
plastic pipe located at the subject site.  Other than the observed nuisance waste, no evidence of current on-
site waste generation, storage or disposal was observed. 
 
5.3.2 Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks  
 
Based on the findings from KCI’s observations during the site reconnaissance, KCI has not identified any 
current or historic underground or aboveground storage tanks in association with the subject site.  
 
5.3.3 Drums and Bulk Storage Containers 
 
During the site reconnaissance, KCI did not identify any drums or bulk storage containers. 
 
5.3.4 Chemical Storage Areas 
 
During the reconnaissance of the subject site, KCI did not observe any chemical storage areas. 
 
5.3.5 Potential Sources of Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
 
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are synthetic organic chemicals used in some electrical transformers, 
hydraulic systems, fluorescent light ballasts, electrical panels, or other similar equipment. PCBs can be 
found in liquid, solid or vapor form, and are usually colorless or light yellow.  PCB content in electrical 
transformers has been categorized into three classifications by the federal government.  Those units that 
contain less than 50 parts per million (ppm) are defined as non-PCB.  Units that contain between 50 ppm 
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and less than 500 ppm of PCBs are defined as PCB-contaminated.  Units with a PCB content of 500 ppm 
and greater are classified as PCB transformers.  The production of PCBs was stopped in the U.S. in 1977 
because of mounting evidence that they build up in the environment and cause harmful effects.  
  
KCI did not observe any potential PCB-containing equipment at the subject site. 
 
5.3.6 Unusual Odors 
 
KCI identified no unusual odors during the site reconnaissance. 
 
5.3.7 Pools of Liquid 
 
KCI did not identify any pools of liquid during the site reconnaissance. 
 
5.3.8 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons 
 
KCI did not identify any pits, ponds, and lagoons during the site reconnaissance. 
 
5.3.9 Staining or Stressed Vegetation 
 
KCI did not identify staining or stressed vegetation during the reconnaissance. 
 
5.3.10 Drains and Sumps 
 
Drains and sumps can provide a route for hazardous materials, chemicals, or other contaminants to 
migrate into the subject site’s soil and/or groundwater in the event that a release of such materials occurs. 
During the reconnaissance of the subject site, KCI observed a storm water drain at the south end of the 
subject site and a storm water outlet at the north end of the subject site. KCI did not observe evidence of 
staining on or around the observed drain and outlet that might indicate a release of chemicals into the 
drains had occurred.  
 
5.3.11 Wells and Septic Systems 
 
KCI did not identify any wells or septic systems during the reconnaissance. 
 
6.0 Interviews 
 
KCI spoke with Mr. Lou Mangione, owner of Lot CC and Lot 204, regarding the environmental covenant 
on Lot 204.  He reported that soil from another golf course property that he was developing was buried 
within the berm located on the Lot.  He indicated that the soil may be perfectly clean; however, the soil 
was not tested as per Code 16.129 for redevelopment of golf courses.  Rather than do the testing of the 
soil, he had opted to bury it at the bottom of the berm.  He reported that he does a visual inspection of the 
area every 3rd week in January to make sure the area is not disturbed.  Mr. Mangione indicated that in late 
1988 a golf hole was developed on the property, and that the green may have been located where the berm 
is now, which is relatively new soil.  He had worked with the Howard County Health Department during 
this process. 
 
KCI spoke with Mr. John Hock, Property Administrator for the owner (Mangione Enterprises of Turf 
Valley Limited Partnership).  He has been familiar with the site for 20 years and was not aware of any 
environmental issues, chemicals, or tanks in association with the subject site.  
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The Client and Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partnership have provided KCI with 
completed “User Questionnaires” (see Section 3.0). The responses provided in the questionnaires both 
indicate that the property was previously undeveloped land and that environmental conditions may limit 
the development of the site. 
 
7.0 Data Gaps 
 
ASTM defines a data gap as a “lack or inability to obtain information via the practice despite good faith 
efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information”.  KCI did not have access to MDE 
or Howard County regulatory files prior to the issuance of this report. The inability to review information 
regarding the subject site property represents a Data Gap for this assessment.   
 
8.0 Findings and Opinion 
 
KCI has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Turf Valley Site, located to the 
northwest of Resort Road in Ellicott City, Maryland. This assessment was performed to identify RECs in 
connection with the subject property. A discussion of the significant findings from this assessment is 
provided below. 
 
8.1 Operating History  
 
The subject site is presently occupied by vacant, wooded and brush-covered area.  KCI’s review of 
historic aerial photographs and topographic maps suggests that the subject property was undeveloped 
pasture land from at least 1943 through 1992.  A cart path, golf green and two fairways were present on 
the subject site from at least 1998 to 2009.  In general, management of golf course involves the 
applications of herbicides, pesticides and fertilizers, and can result in the contamination of soils, and 
sometimes groundwater, by these treatment chemicals. Based on the potential presence of residual 
contamination from these treatment chemicals, KCI concludes that the historical use of the subject site 
represents a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC). 
 
Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 at 2700 Turf Valley Road, located partially on the subject site and 
adjacent to the south and southwest of the subject site, was included in the LRP website.  According to 
the LRP factsheet, multiple environmental studies have been conducted at the site. In August of 2004, 
surface soil samples taken from existing tees, greens and fairways during a Phase II ESA revealed 
concentrations of arsenic, mercury and lead. In May of 2005, soil samples taken at the site revealed lead 
and arsenic concentrations.  After the soils were excavated, soil samples taken did not reveal any metal 
concentrations above MDE Cleanup Standards. Another investigation between October and December of 
2009 indicated the presence of some metals, including elemental mercury, in the soil samples were all 
below EPA MCLs. Despite the levels, mercury vapor samples were taken in March of 2010 and were 
found to not pose a vapor intrusion to indoor air risk at the site.  A Certificate of Completion (COC) was 
issued to Villages at Turf Valley LLC on December 16, 2010 prohibiting the use of groundwater below 
the property for any purpose.  The property has reportedly completed all VCP requirements and the VCP 
applications are no longer active.  Due to the issued COC for the property, KCI concludes that the 
inclusion of Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 on the LRP website represents a Historic REC.   
 
8.2 Drains and Sumps 
 
KCI observed a stormwater drain at the south end of the subject site and a storm water outlet at the north 
end of the subject site. KCI did not observe evidence of staining on or around the observed drain and 
outlet that might indicate a release of chemicals into the drains had occurred. The stormwater drainage 
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ditches are for the drainage of stormwater and therefore would not appear to represent an environmental 
concern.  
 
8.3 Off-Site Concerns 
 
During the review of environmental regulatory databases conducted in support of this assessment, KCI 
identified records of several off-site properties located in the vicinity of the subject property.  
 
The Waverly Woods Shell at 10781 Birmingham Road, located approximately 0.10 miles to the north of 
the subject site, was included on the OCPCASES registry.  A case was opened on July 2, 2010 for a new 
installation of a motor/lube oil tank, and was closed on November 1, 2017. No release was reported.  
Based on the distance from the subject site and the closed case status with no release reported, the 
inclusion of the Waverly Woods Shell in the OCPCASES database does not appear to represent a REC to 
the subject site at this time. 
 
Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 at 10090 Resort Road, located approximately 0.13 
miles to the south of the subject site, was included on the LRP website.  According to the LRP factsheet, 
four environmental studies were conducted from 2005 to 2007. An investigation in November of 2005 
revealed concentrations of arsenic, lead, xylenes, chlordane and diesel range organic (DRO) total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the soils.  An investigation in October of 2007 revealed concentrations 
of arsenic, lead, mercury, hexachlorobenzene and pesticides in the soils.  Following this investigation, 
approximately two feet of soil from the sampled areas was removed and replaced with aggregate fill. 
Another investigation in May of 2008 revealed metal in the soils at concentrations lower than EPA 
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL).  Between January and April in 2011, a Response Action Plan 
(RAP) was implemented at the site, and soil samples taken from the excavated areas did reveal any 
contaminants above established cleanup criteria.  A Certificate of Completion (COC) was issued to 
Villages at Turf Valley LLC on May 2, 2011 prohibiting the use of groundwater below the property for 
any purpose, and requiring long term monitoring of soils in one of the investigated areas. The property 
has reportedly completed all VCP requirements and the VCP applications are no longer active.  Due to the 
topographic position of the property relative to the subject site and the issued COC for the property, KCI 
concludes that the inclusion of Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 on the LRP website 
does not appear to represent a REC to the subject site at this time. 
 
Oakmont at Turf Valley at 11030, 11050, 11070 and 11090 Resort Road, located approximately 0.17 
miles to the southwest of the subject site, was included on the LRP website.  According to the LRP 
factsheet, multiple environmental studies have been conducted at the site in May of 2005, August, of 
2007, and May of 2008.  These investigations revealed metals, including Mercury, in the soil at 
concentrations below MDE Cleanup Standards.  The property was issued a No Further Requirement 
Determined (NFRD) status on July 22, 2008, and the VCP denied and application on August 6, 2008.  
Due to the topographic position of the property relative to the subject site, KCI concludes that the 
inclusion of Oakmont at Turf Valley on the LRP website does not appear to represent a REC to the 
subject site at this time. 
 
The remaining properties listed in environmental regulatory databases would not appear to represent a 
REC to the subject site based on distances from subject site, and/or topographic positions relative to the 
subject site, and/or closed case status(s). 
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9.0       Conclusions 
 
KCI has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the Turf Valley Site, located to the northwest of Resort Road 
in Ellicott City, Maryland 21042. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
Sections 1.4 and/or 1.5 of this report.  This assessment has revealed evidence of the following RECs in 
connection with the subject property: 
 
 The historic use of the subject site as a golf course 

 
 The potential presence of contaminated soils buried within the berm on a portion of the subject site 

(Lot 204) 
 
10.0 Opinion Regarding Need for Additional Investigation 
 
If the Client requires additional certainty regarding the potential for contamination resulting from the 
historic use of the subject site and/or the berm associated with Lot 204, then additional environmental 
investigation (e.g., Screening-Level Phase II ESA, groundwater and soil sampling and analysis) would be 
required. 
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1. View of central area of subject site facing 

north 
 

 
2. View of adjacent roadway and residence 

located to the south of the subject site 
 

 
3. View of storm water drain located at the south 

end of the subject site 

 
4. View of adjacent residences located to the 

south/southwest of the subject site 
 

 
5. View of adjacent residence located to the 

south of the subject site 
 

 
6. Remnants of a wooden fence located along 

the western portion of the subject site 
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7. View of adjacent wooded property located 

to the west of the subject site 
 

 
8. View of broken asphalt and walkway at the 

north/central area of the subject site 
 

 
9. View of sound berm located at the north end 

of the subject site 

 
10. View of brush-covered area at the northern 

portion of the subject site 
 

 
11. View of I-70 located adjacent to the north of 

the subject site 
 

 
12. View of stormwater outlet located at the 

north end of the subject site 
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13. View of tree planting on berm at the 

northeast end of the subject site 
 

 
14. View of adjacent residential property 

located to the east/southeast of the subject 
site 

 
15. View of Resort Road and adjacent 

residential property located to the 
east/southeast of subject site 

 
16. View of random trash and wood debris at 

the subject site 
 

 
17. View of asphalt-paved walkway located at 

the east/central area of the subject site 
 

 
18. View of eastern wooded area of the subject 

site 
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment “User” Questionnaire 
 

 
Property Being Assessed: Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley, Parcel 0401, Lot CC-2 

Date of Completion of Questionnaire: August 24, 2018 

“User” of Phase I ESA: Howard County Public School System 

Name of “User” Representative: Daniel Lubeley 

Title: Daniel Lubeley, Manager, Design and Preconstruction Services 
 
Standard ASTM “User” Questions: 
 
(1.) Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25). 
 
 Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded 

under federal, tribal, state or local law? 
 
 No Leans are known of by HCPSS. 
 
(2.) Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that have been filed or recorded 

in a registry (40 CFR 312.26). 
 
 Are you aware of any Activity and Use Limitations, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions 

or institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry 
under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

 
 No Leans are known of by HCPSS. 
 
(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 

312.28). 
 
 As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property 

or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or 
former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized 
knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business? 

 
 The current site is undeveloped.  The adjacent properties are residential.  The intent would be to 

locate a school on this property.  
 
(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not 

contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). 
 
 Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the 

property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase 
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? 

 
 Property currently owned by Mangione Enterprises Turf Valley and would be purchased by Howard 

County.  Once purchased, the county would transfer the property to the school system. The school 
system is not directly involved with the purchase of the property or negotiations.  
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(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 

312.30). 
 Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that 

would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened 
releases? For example, as user, 

 
(a.) Do you know the past uses of the property? 

 
 Previous uses of the property are unknown.  Current use is listed as Commercial per county 

assessments and taxation. 
 
 (b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property? 
 
 No 
 
 (c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? 
 
 No 
 
 (d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? 
 
 No 
 
(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of contamination at the property, 

and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31). 
 
 As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there 

any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? 
 
 None 
 
 
 
Signature of User:  ____________________________________________      Date:   09.07.18 
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Definitions: 
 
Activity and Use Limitations: Legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a 
site or facility: (1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in the soil or ground water on the property, or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with 
the effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk 
to public health or the environment. These legal or physical restrictions, which may include institutional 
and/or engineering controls, are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that 
may be exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum products in the soil or ground water on the 
property. 
 
Actual Knowledge: The knowledge actually possessed by an individual who is a real person, rather than 
an entity. Actual knowledge is to be distinguished from constructive knowledge that is knowledge 
imputed to an individual or entity. 
 
Recognized Environmental Conditions: The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a 
material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the 
property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous 
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not 
intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the 
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not 
recognized environmental conditions. 
 
Reasonably Ascertainable: Information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its source 
within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviewable. 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

RESORT ROAD
ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21042

COORDINATES

39.3042370 - 39˚ 18’ 15.25’’Latitude (North): 
76.8902530 - 76˚ 53’ 24.91’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
337012.8UTM X (Meters): 
4352033.5UTM Y (Meters): 
491 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6050255 SYKESVILLE, MDTarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

6050223 ELLICOTT CITY, MDEast Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150724Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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B7 ALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL 2350 MARRIOTSVILLE R OCPCASES Lower 2067, 0.391, West

B6 ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPA 2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE SWF/LF, OCPCASES, NPDES Lower 2065, 0.391, West

B5 ALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL 2360 MARRIOTTSVILLE OCPCASES Lower 2065, 0.391, West

B4 ALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL 2350 MARRIOTTVILLE R OCPCASES Lower 2065, 0.391, West

B3 ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPA 2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE ENG CONTROLS Lower 2065, 0.391, West

A2 WAVERLY WOODS SHELL 10781 BIRMINGHAM WAY OCPCASES Higher 1319, 0.250, North

A1 WAVERLY WOODS SHELL 10781 BIRMINGHAM WAY UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1319, 0.250, North

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
RESORT ROAD
ELLICOTT CITY, MD  21042

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Notice of Potential Hazardous Waste Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIST LUST Recovery Sites

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Permitted Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Voluntary Cleanup Program Applicants/Participants

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Applicants/Participants

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Eligible Brownfields Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Historical UST Registered Database
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permit and Facility Information Listing
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaning Facilities
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
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MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Information Listing
LEAD Lead Inspection Database
LRP Land Restoration Program
NPDES Wastewater Permit Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of the
Environment’s list: Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Facilities.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/31/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPA   2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) B6 10
Facility ID: 2016-WMF-0110
Facility ID: 2017-WPT-0578
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

OCPCASES: Cases monitored by the Oil Control Program.

     A review of the OCPCASES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/13/2018 has revealed that there are 5
     OCPCASES sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WAVERLY WOODS SHELL   10781 BIRMINGHAM WAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) A2 9
Date Closed: 11/01/2017
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 11-0014HO

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL   2350 MARRIOTTVILLE R W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) B4 9
Date Closed: 06/18/1998
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 98-2453HO

     ALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL   2360 MARRIOTTSVILLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) B5 10
Date Closed: 05/04/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00-0683HO

     ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPA   2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) B6 10
Date Closed: 05/30/1991
Date Closed: 02/10/2003
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 91-2295HO
Facility Id: 93-0100HO

     ALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL   2350 MARRIOTSVILLE R W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) B7 17
Date Closed: 09/22/2015
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 16-0071HO

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of the
Environment’s Listing of Underground Storage Tanks Reported in Maryland.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2018 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WAVERLY WOODS SHELL   10781 BIRMINGHAM WAY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) A1 8
Facility Id: 20267
Tank Status: Currently In Use
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and
treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or
effect human health.

     A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/10/2008 has revealed that there
     is 1 ENG CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPA   2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) B3 9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 5 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

20 FOOT WIDE CAPPED AREA ALONG RES  INST CONTROL, LRP
OAKMONT AT TURF VALLEY  INST CONTROL, VCP, LRP
PINE HILL PUMPING STATION  OCPCASES
PINE HILL PUMPING STATION  OCPCASES
PATAPSCO STATE PARK MCKELVIN SHOP  OCPCASES

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xg46axJZghG2Mk6DKa0d9LiJu7ZUn3gshTJGPN2JqMqLk2a37WDjlKuE99606mdBZ2RgLvAiYzBnvu677KH4ljUwtnNv4pvxScgUl2h86Hfagv8f4Jm.ZtI2t3hCOG.XBM3MK6k3A3YwDsRKyI3zu0MadXI39sL7Si.kAlhu3K7sO4y.xaDg7C3Qr6bNaRA2PnJyoZ0z7KPhTHGfV65fMRQkSh3AvDGVKIsAQX0VSdlnB8eLr9iOH9sOuRJ7KY7aqU48npx1pOgcds3b4J7TLWJPduMKPYPNfk4KsxDugAo3CZ6plaVc2BpJdWZQTU9Vhm.Glr3RKMEnkAQ4yvD5QKoH36F0Nxd4I74CLiWihX3P7uNU7ta2sDUaBnHZBvhgklscP80sTOOJxm44jPOZNX22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xg46axJZghG2Mk6DKa0d9LiJu7ZUn3gshTJGPN2JqMqLk2a37WDjlKuE99606mdBZ2RgLvAiYzBnvu677KH4ljUwtnNv4pvxScgUl2h86Hfagv8f4Jm.ZtI2t3hCOG.XBM3MK6k3A3YwDsRKyI3zu0MadXI39sL7Si.kAlhu3K7sO4y.xaDg7C3Qr6bNaRA2PnJyoZ0z7KPhTHGfV65fMRQkSh3AvDGVKIsAQX0VSdlnB8eLr9iOH9sOuRJ7KY7aqU48npx1pOgcds3b4J7TLWJPduMKPYPNfk4KsxDugAo3CZ6plaVc2BpJdWZQTU9Vhm.Glr3RKMEnkAQ2yvD5QKoHB6F0Nxd4I64CLiWihXAP7uNU7taAsDUaBnHZBvhgklscPB0sTOOJxm64jPOZNX22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xg46axJZghG2Mk6DKa0d9LiJu7ZUn3gshTJGPN2JqMqLk2a37WDjlKuE99606mdBZ2RgLvAiYzBnvu677KH4ljUwtnNv4pvxScgUl2h86Hfagv8f4Jm.ZtI2t3hCOG.XBM3MK6k3A3YwDsRKyI3zu0MadXI39sL7Si.kAlhu3K7sO4y.xaDg7C3Qr6bNaRA2PnJyoZ0z7KPhTHGfV65fMRQkSh3AvDGVKIsAQX0VSdlnB8eLr9iOH9sOuRJ7KY7aqU48npx1pOgcds3b4J7TLWJPduMKPYPNfk4KsxDugAo3CZ6plaVc2BpJdWZQTU9Vhm.Glr3RKMEnkAQ4yvD5QKoH26F0Nxd4IA4CLiWihX6P7uNU7ta4sDUaBnHZ8vhgklscP50sTOOJxmA4jPOZNX22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xg46axJZghG2Mk6DKa0d9LiJu7ZUn3gshTJGPN2JqMqLk2a37WDjlKuE99606mdBZ2RgLvAiYzBnvu677KH4ljUwtnNv4pvxScgUl2h86Hfagv8f4Jm.ZtI2t3hCOG.XBM3MK6k3A3YwDsRKyI3zu0MadXI39sL7Si.kAlhu3K7sO4y.xaDg7C3Qr6bNaRA2PnJyoZ0z7KPhTHGfV65fMRQkSh3AvDGVKIsAQX0VSdlnB8eLr9iOH9sOuRJ7KY7aqU48npx1pOgcds3b4J7TLWJPduMKPYPNfk4KsxDugAo3CZ6plaVc2BpJdWZQTU9Vhm.Glr3RKMEnkAQ2yvD5QKoH66F0Nxd4I84CLiWihX2P7uNU7ta5sDUaBnHZ3vhgklscP80sTOOJxm64jPOZNX22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xg46axJZghG2Mk6DKa0d9LiJu7ZUn3gshTJGPN2JqMqLk2a37WDjlKuE99606mdBZ2RgLvAiYzBnvu677KH4ljUwtnNv4pvxScgUl2h86Hfagv8f4Jm.ZtI2t3hCOG.XBM3MK6k3A3YwDsRKyI3zu0MadXI39sL7Si.kAlhu3K7sO4y.xaDg7C3Qr6bNaRA2PnJyoZ0z7KPhTHGfV65fMRQkSh3AvDGVKIsAQX0VSdlnB8eLr9iOH9sOuRJ7KY7aqU48npx1pOgcds3b4J7TLWJPduMKPYPNfk4KsxDugAo3CZ6plaVc2BpJdWZQTU9Vhm.Glr3RKMEnkAQ2yvD5QKoHB6F0Nxd4I84CLiWihX2P7uNU7ta9sDUaBnHZBvhgklscP20sTOOJxm74jPOZNX22
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    5  NR   NR      4      1    0 0.500OCPCASES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

    8    0    0    6    2    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               FalseSelf Insured:
               20267Facility ID:
               2Region:

MD Financial Assurance 2:

                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                    Composite (Steel w/ FRP)Tank Material Desc:
                    06/01/2010Date Intalled:
                    ACompartment Compartment:
                    FalseTank Compartment:
                    GasoholSubstance Description:
                    Not reportedTank Capacity:
                    Currently In UseTank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                    Composite (Steel w/ FRP)Tank Material Desc:
                    06/01/2010Date Intalled:
                    BCompartment Compartment:
                    TrueTank Compartment:
                    GasoholSubstance Description:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Currently In UseTank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material Desc:
                    Composite (Steel w/ FRP)Tank Material Desc:
                    06/01/2010Date Intalled:
                    ACompartment Compartment:
                    TrueTank Compartment:
                    DieselSubstance Description:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Currently In UseTank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

Tanks:

                    David AskwithOwner Contact:
                    (410) 381-1130Owner Phone:
                    21042Owner Zip:
                    MDOwner State:
                    Ellicott CityOwner City:
                    4755 Dorsey Hall DrOwner Address:
                    Convenience Retailing, LLCOwner Name:

Owner:

                    9815Owner Id:
                    10/13/2015Form Date:
                    GMForm Title:
                    David AskwithForm Name:
                    Maria BahOper Name:
                    20267Facility Id:

UST:

1319 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.250 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
505 ft.

1/8-1/4 WOODSTOCK, MD  21163
North Financial Assurance10781 BIRMINGHAM WAY    N/A
A1 USTWAVERLY WOODS SHELL U004192336
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               FalseFR Not Listed:
               5/1/15 - 5/1/16 (dt)
               Policy # G24746409-003 Insurer: ACE American Ins. Co. Policy Period:Finacnce Comments:
               FalseOther Finance:
               FalseState Fund:
               FalseLetter of Credit:
               FalseSurety Bonds:
               FalseGuarantee:
               FalseRisk Retention Group:
               TrueInsurance:

WAVERLY WOODS SHELL  (Continued) U004192336

          20267Registration Number:
          NOCleanup:
          NORelease:
          11/01/2017Date Closed:
          07/02/2010Date Open:
          CLOSED/New Installation - Motor/Lube OilFacility Status/Code:
          11-0014HOFacility ID:

OCPCASES:

1319 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.250 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
505 ft.

1/8-1/4 WOODSTOCK, MD  21163
North 10781 BIRMINGHAM WAY    N/A
A2 OCPCASESWAVERLY WOODS SHELL S110590362

Poured Concrete WallMaterial:
ENG CONTROLS:

2065 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.391 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
464 ft.

1/4-1/2 HOWARD, MD  21104
West 2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE ROAD    N/A
B3 ENG CONTROLSALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL S109325926

          14886Registration Number:
          YESCleanup:
          YESRelease:
          06/18/1998Date Closed:
          05/29/1998Date Open:
          CLOSED/Vehicle AccidentFacility Status/Code:
          98-2453HOFacility ID:

OCPCASES:

2065 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.391 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
464 ft.

1/4-1/2 ELLICOTT CITY, MD  21104
West 2350 MARRIOTTVILLE RD    N/A
B4 OCPCASESALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL S104848355
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          Not reportedRegistration Number:
          YESCleanup:
          YESRelease:
          05/04/2000Date Closed:
          10/13/1999Date Open:
          CLOSED/Transfer Accident Motor/Lube OilFacility Status/Code:
          00-0683HOFacility ID:

OCPCASES:

2065 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.391 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
464 ft.

1/4-1/2 MARRIOTTSVILLE, MD  21104
West 2360 MARRIOTTSVILLE RD    N/A
B5 OCPCASESALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL S104850207

Not reportedSP83N:
Not reportedSP83E:
Not reportedStatus:
410-313-6413Contact Phone:
Howard County Dept of Public Works - Bureau of Environmental ServicesPermittee:
Refuse DisposalPermit Category:
RenewPermit Class:
A MoghadamProject Manager:
Not reportedOwner:
4Facility Area:
Not reportedComments:
590Site Area:
02/11/2023Permit Exp:
-76.90330754 / 39.30559765MD Grid:
CountyOwner Type:
Processing Facility and Transfer StationWaste Type:
1357EPSC Number:
2017-WPT-0578Facility ID:

Not reportedSP83N:
Not reportedSP83E:
Not reportedStatus:
410-313-6413Contact Phone:
Howard County Dept of Public Works - Bureau of Environmental ServicesPermittee:
Refuse DisposalPermit Category:
RenewPermit Class:
S HaileProject Manager:
Not reportedOwner:
195Facility Area:
Not reportedComments:
550Site Area:
05/02/2021Permit Exp:
-76.90330754 / 39.30559765MD Grid:
CountyOwner Type:
Municipal LandfillWaste Type:
1357EPSC Number:
2016-WMF-0110Facility ID:

LF:

2065 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.391 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
464 ft.

1/4-1/2 NPDESMARRIOTTSVILLE, MD  21104
West OCPCASES2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE RD    N/A
B6 SWF/LFALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL S111161925
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          Not reportedDescription:
          Not reportedPermit Type:
          Not reportedWatershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          Not reportedFacility Status:
          Not reportedEffective End Date:
          Not reportedApproval Issued Date:
          Not reportedState Number:
          Not reportedStatus Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          Not reportedSIC Code2:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          Not reportedAI ID:

          Alpha Ridge Solid Waste Landfill
          Application received for 2014 24-027-0364 Renewal part 70 PTO forComments:
          Received_May2014Received:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedExpiration Date:
          Not reportedLast Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          Not reportedNpdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          Not reportedSic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          Not reportedPermit Type:
          Not reportedWatershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          Not reportedFacility Status:

NPDES:

          14886Registration Number:
          YESCleanup:
          YESRelease:
          02/10/2003Date Closed:
          07/16/1992Date Open:
          CLOSED/Tank Closure - Motor/Lube OilFacility Status/Code:
          93-0100HOFacility ID:

          14886Registration Number:
          Not reportedCleanup:
          Not reportedRelease:
          05/30/1991Date Closed:
          05/30/1991Date Open:
          CLOSED/Facility Status/Code:
          91-2295HOFacility ID:

OCPCASES:

ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) S111161925
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          Not reportedStatus Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          Not reportedSIC Code2:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          Not reportedAI ID:

          Issued 027-0364-9-0379 GP for (1) 4000 Motor Vehicle Refueling FacComments:
          Received_August2014Received:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedExpiration Date:
          Not reportedLast Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          Not reportedNpdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          Not reportedSic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          Not reportedPermit Type:
          Not reportedWatershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          Not reportedFacility Status:
          Not reportedEffective End Date:
          Not reportedApproval Issued Date:
          Not reportedState Number:
          Not reportedStatus Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          Not reportedSIC Code2:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          Not reportedAI ID:

          Facility
          Application received for GP for (1) 4000 Motor Vehicle RefuelingComments:
          Received_May2014Received:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedExpiration Date:
          Not reportedLast Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          Not reportedNpdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          Not reportedSic Number:

ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) S111161925
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          1357AI ID:

          Not reportedComments:
          Not reportedReceived:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          01/31/2020Expiration Date:
          02/01/2015Last Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          MD0067865Npdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          9511Sic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          Industrial IndividualPermit Type:
          Little Patuxent River - 02131105Watershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          IssuedFacility Status:
          12/31/2018Effective End Date:
          09/15/2015Approval Issued Date:
          12SW3054State Number:
          09/15/2015Status Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          4953SIC Code2:
          Sector L - Landfill receiving residential and commSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          1357AI ID:

          Not reportedComments:
          Not reportedReceived:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          12/31/2018Expiration Date:
          09/15/2015Last Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          MDR003054Npdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          9511Sic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          General PermitPermit Type:
          Little Patuxent River - 02131105Watershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          IssuedFacility Status:
          Not reportedEffective End Date:
          Not reportedApproval Issued Date:
          Not reportedState Number:

ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) S111161925
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          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          01/31/2020Expiration Date:
          02/01/2015Last Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          MD0067865Npdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          9511Sic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          Industrial IndividualPermit Type:
          Little Patuxent River - 02131105Watershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          IssuedFacility Status:
          12/31/2018Effective End Date:
          09/15/2015Approval Issued Date:
          12SW3054State Number:
          09/15/2015Status Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          4953SIC Code2:
          Sector L - Landfill receiving residential and commSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          1357AI ID:

          Not reportedComments:
          Not reportedReceived:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          12/31/2018Expiration Date:
          09/15/2015Last Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          MDR003054Npdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          9511Sic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          General PermitPermit Type:
          Little Patuxent River - 02131105Watershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          IssuedFacility Status:
          01/31/2020Effective End Date:
          01/06/2015Approval Issued Date:
          13DP3224State Number:
          01/06/2015Status Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Refuse SystemsSIC Description 2:
          4953SIC Code2:
          Air & Water Resource, & Solid Waste ManagementSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:

ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) S111161925
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          Not reportedNpdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          Not reportedSic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          Not reportedPermit Type:
          Not reportedWatershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          Not reportedFacility Status:
          01/31/2020Effective End Date:
          05/24/2016Approval Issued Date:
          13DP3224AState Number:
          05/24/2016Status Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Refuse SystemsSIC Description 2:
          4953SIC Code2:
          Air & Water Resource, & Solid Waste ManagementSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          1357AI ID:

          Not reportedComments:
          Not reportedReceived:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          01/31/2020Expiration Date:
          05/24/2016Last Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          MD0067865Npdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          9511Sic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          Industrial IndividualPermit Type:
          Little Patuxent River - 02131105Watershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          IssuedFacility Status:
          01/31/2020Effective End Date:
          01/06/2015Approval Issued Date:
          13DP3224State Number:
          01/06/2015Status Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Refuse SystemsSIC Description 2:
          4953SIC Code2:
          Air & Water Resource, & Solid Waste ManagementSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          1357AI ID:

          Not reportedComments:
          Not reportedReceived:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:

ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) S111161925
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          Not reportedEffective End Date:
          Not reportedApproval Issued Date:
          Not reportedState Number:
          Not reportedStatus Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          Not reportedSIC Code2:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          Not reportedAI ID:

          Reciprocating ICE
          Application received for 2012 24-027-0364 Significant Mod-Part 70 forComments:
          Received_July2012Received:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedExpiration Date:
          Not reportedLast Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          Not reportedNpdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          Not reportedSic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          Not reportedPermit Type:
          Not reportedWatershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          Not reportedFacility Status:
          Not reportedEffective End Date:
          Not reportedApproval Issued Date:
          Not reportedState Number:
          Not reportedStatus Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          Not reportedSIC Code2:
          Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          Not reportedAI ID:

          Issued 24-027-0364 Ren. Part 70 PTO for Municipal SW landfillComments:
          Received_May2015Received:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          Not reportedExpiration Date:
          Not reportedLast Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:

ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) S111161925
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          12/05/2017Effective End Date:
          09/15/2015Approval Issued Date:
          12SW3054State Number:
          12/05/2017Status Date:
          Not reportedSIC Description 3:
          Not reportedSIC Code 3:
          Not reportedSIC Description 2:
          4953SIC Code2:
          Sector L - Landfill receiving residential and commSIC Description:
          Not reportedAddress 2:
          1357AI ID:

          Not reportedComments:
          Not reportedReceived:
          Not reportedOwner Zip:
          Not reportedOwner State:
          Not reportedOwner City:
          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Name:
          12/05/2017Expiration Date:
          09/15/2015Last Issued:
          Not reportedLatitude/Longitude:
          Not reportedApp Description:
          MDR003054Npdes Number:
          Not reportedPermit Number:
          9511Sic Number:
          Not reportedDescription:
          General PermitPermit Type:
          Little Patuxent River - 02131105Watershed:
          Not reportedBay Trib Number:
          HistoryFacility Status:

ALPHA RIDGE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL  (Continued) S111161925

          14886Registration Number:
          NOCleanup:
          NORelease:
          09/22/2015Date Closed:
          08/04/2015Date Open:
          CLOSED/Tank Closure - Motor/Lube OilFacility Status/Code:
          16-0071HOFacility ID:

OCPCASES:

2067 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.391 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
464 ft.

1/4-1/2 MARRIOTTSVILLE, MD  21104
West 2350 MARRIOTSVILLE RD    N/A
B7 OCPCASESALPHA RIDGE LANDFILL S118689043

TC5418975.2s   Page 17



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 5 records.

ELLICOTT CITY       S121510962 20 FOOT WIDE CAPPED AREA ALONG RES RESORT ROAD 21042 INST CONTROL, LRP
MARRIOTTSVILLE      S109488994 OAKMONT AT TURF VALLEY 11030, 11050, 11070 AND 11090 21104 INST CONTROL, VCP, LRP
MARRIOTTSVILLE      S120842638 PINE HILL PUMPING STATION 6764 MARRIOTTSVILLE RD #2 21104 OCPCASES
MARRIOTTSVILLE      S104603164 PINE HILL PUMPING STATION 6764 MARRIOTTSVILLE RD 21104 OCPCASES
MARRIOTTSVILLE      S109607905 PATAPSCO STATE PARK MCKELVIN SHOP 3001 MARRIOTTSVILLE RD 21104 OCPCASES
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xg46axJZghG2Mk6DKa0d9LiJu7ZUn3gshTJGPN2JqMqLk2a37WDjlKuE99606mdBZ2RgLvAiYzBnvu677KH4ljUwtnNv4pvxScgUl2h86Hfagv8f4Jm.ZtI2t3hCOG.XBM3MK6k3A3YwDsRKyI3zu0MadXI39sL7Si.kAlhu3K7sO4y.xaDg7C3Qr6bNaRA2PnJyoZ0z7KPhTHGfV65fMRQkSh3AvDGVKIsAQX0VSdlnB8eLr9iOH9sOuRJ7KY7aqU48npx1pOgcds3b4J7TLWJPduMKPYPNfk4KsxDugAo3CZ6plaVc2BpJdWZQTU9Vhm.Glr3RKMEnkAQ2yvD5QKoHB6F0Nxd4I84CLiWihX2P7uNU7ta9sDUaBnHZBvhgklscP20sTOOJxm74jPOZNX22


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5418975.2s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Notice of Potential Hazardous Waste Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3375
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OCPCASES:  Oil Control Program Cases
Cases monitored by the Oil Control Program. these cases can be leaking underground storage tanks and other belowground
releases, leaking aboveground storage tanks, spills and inspections.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3433
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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HIST LUST:  Recovery Sites
In 1999, the Department of the Environment stopped adding new sites to its Recovery Sites Database. Current leaking
underground storage tank information maybe found in the OCPCASES database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/1999
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3433
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Registered Underground Storage Tank List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3433
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Permitted Aboveground Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of The Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3000
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5418975.2s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Site listing
Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create
pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3422
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Applicants/Participants
Sites included in the Voluntary Cleanup Program Applicants/Participants listing that have Deed Restrictions.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3493
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Applicants/Participants
The Voluntary Cleanup Program, administrated by the Dept. of the Environment, streamlines the environmental cleanup
process for sites, usually industrial or commercial properties, that are contaminated, or perceived to be contaminated,
by hazardous substances. Developers and lenders are provided with certain limitations on liability and participants
in the program are provided certainty in the process by knowing exactly what will be required.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Dept. of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3000
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Eligible Brownfields Properties
The Site Assessment Section of the State Superfund Division is responsible for conducting federally funded assessments
of eligible brownfields properties. These assessments are undertaken to determine whether there are environmental
cleanup requirements at these sites.

TC5418975.2s     Page GR-9

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3000
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-631-3314
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

Historical UST:  Historical UST Registered Database
In 1997 the Department of the Environment sent out registration forms to all the owner’s listed in the UST database.
Once they got the registration forms back they entered the information into a new UST database. we call this database
UST. Because not all owners returned their forms, we kept the old UST database and labeled it HIST UST so that
we would not be missing any past UST records. This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the agency. It
is current through November 1996.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/1996
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/1997
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/1997
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3433
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2000
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

TC5418975.2s     Page GR-17

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (215) 814-5000
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permit and Facility Information Listing
A listing of permitted facilities and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3220
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3809
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
Coal combustion byproduct site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3507
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaning Facilities
A listing of registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Environmental
Telephone:  410-537-3220
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3345
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3461
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Information Listing
Hazardous waste manifest information for the state of Maryland. Maryland regulations require the generator to
submit a copy of the manifest to the Maryland Department of the Environment.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3314
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LEAD:  Lead Inspection Database
The Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program data of lead inspection for the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environment, Lead Poisoning Prevention Program
Telephone:  410-537-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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LRP:  Land Restoration Program
A listing of Land Restoration Program sites. Site types included in the database are: Voluntary Cleanup Program,
National Priority List, Brownfields, Site Assessment, Formerly Used Defense Site, State Master List, Non Master
List, Groundwater Investigation and Federal Facility.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3000
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  Wastewater Permit Listing
A listing of wastewater permit locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3507
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  410-537-3507
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of the Environment in Maryland.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of the Environment in Maryland.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of the Environment in Maryland from 1995-1999..

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of the Environment
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Providers
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 410-767-7805

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6050223 ELLICOTT CITY, MDEast Map:

2014Version Date:
6050255 SYKESVILLE, MDTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

491 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4352033.5UTM Y (Meters): 
337012.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
76.890253 - 76˚ 53’ 24.91’’Longitude (West): 
39.304237 - 39˚ 18’ 15.25’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21042
RESORT ROAD
TURF VALLEY SITE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SSEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSYKESVILLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data24027C0090D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data24027C0080D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data24027C0060D  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data24027C0070D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Eugeosynclinal DepositsCategory:PaleozoicEra:
CambrianSystem:
CambrianSeries:
CeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand74 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam29 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

GladstoneSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand74 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam29 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

GladstoneSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam40 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam29 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

GlenvilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

GladstoneSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam70 inches40 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC5418975.2s   Page A-10 

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

ManorSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand74 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam29 inches 7 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

ManorSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam22 inches 5 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam72 inches22 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 8 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

GlenvilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam72 inches22 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam22 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

GlenvilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam70 inches40 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam40 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam29 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam70 inches40 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam40 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam29 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam64 inches31 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam31 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 4   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 8 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

BaileSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam64 inches24 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam24 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

GlenelgSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 12

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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tu
fA HowARpcouNry
IIf . HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford tloulevard, Columbia, MD 21045

Main: 410-31 3-2640 | Fax: 470-313-2648
l'DD 410.313.2323 | loll Free 1-866-313-6300

www.hchea lth.org
Facebook: www.facebook.com/hocohealth

Twitter: HowardCoHealthDep

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

Pleasc note that manv ol'our \\'ell and Septic Program records are now availahle on our website.
http ://hcenvh ealth info.org/h cenvapp

Public Information Act Request Form

Required Property Information :

!un|; :+ €at<tl-lrs Tnr( _V-1tS--
Curreilt Owner's Name

RctocJ R,o"l - Ftri,att G-lu Ato"lll 
'!i!-'' 

w !, 
-

Property Address

7(o t o3- ts55535 u-- e cot b
Tax Map

o.bl
ParcelSubdivision 'l'ax Acconr-rl Nur-nber Lot #

Applicant's n^^"' &n-b MqC* phone # Bol - 36( - 6qS B

Address:

Please indicate prcferred rcsponse mcthod for your rcquesl:

_Rcgular NIail Fax #: Email: .iqooL, h*rghas € lo.:.,a,-t

Select from the fbllowing rccords:
Well & Septic Program
_ Percolation Results

X Well Cornpletion Reporl

_ Other (specify)

Food Protection Program
_Inspection Report - Food Facility Name:
_List of food facilities

X Septic Construction Plan (As built)
_ Complete Lot File

_Other (Please explain):

Community Hygiene Program
_Complaint Investigation Reports
X Registered Storage Tanks

Rabies Case Reports
X Well Water Sampling -Pool 

Inspection Records (

.X Other (LuzyJrut v'u**t, Ll'-;t'tl ro"llg)

I understand that I will be charged $ 0.60 per page copied. lf staff time in record retrieval takes more than two (2) hours,
then a fee of $25.00 per hour after two (2) hours will be assessed. Also, I do understand that I will not be able to request
any proprietary inforrnatiorr enclosed in the file and all copies larger than "l"l"x17" may best be provided by the
proprietor of the document. I also realize that it may take up to thirty (30) ctays to process this request.

F'(}I{ OFFI{]E I.JSI ONI,I'

Date Received

Date Completed

# of Copies

staff Initials

-@
Appficant's Signature

PIA Form 2{72118MlI)

g/r 2/to r I
Applicant's Name (please print)

Datc



tu
ft;f, HowARpcouNry
iI\.- HEALTH DEPARTM ENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Boulevard, Columbia, MD 21045

Main: 410-313-2640 | Fax: 410-313-2548
TDD 410-313-2323 | Ioll Free 1-866-313-6300

www.hchealth.org

Facebook: www.facebook.com/hocohealth

Twitter: HowardCoHealthDep

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

Please note that many of our Well and Septic Program records are now available on our wetrsite.
http : //h ce nvh ealth in fo.o rglh cen vapp

Public Information Act Request F-orm

Applicant's nume Jr..'tb l4uhiilt phone# 6o1* 3El* 6qr[

Required Property Information:
./htaq,o,rq- €.nletyius T-r( Vullao

Current Owner's Name

Ttot ol- 35591c1

lloto K.etocl R+1 , E.ttizzrtt Lf,u lto<t2
Property Address

Subdivision Tax Accor.rnt Nurnber
A4 ootL

I-ot ll Tax Map
oq6\

Parcel

Address:

Pleasc indicate preferred rcsponse mcthod for your rcqucst:

_Regular Mail Fax #:

Sclect from thc lbllowing records:
Well & Septic Prosram
,._- Percolation Results

X Well Cornpletion Report

_ Other (specify)

Food Protection Program
_lnspection Report - Food Facility Name:
_List of food facilities
_Other (PIease explairr):

Community Hygiene Program
_Complaint L-rvestigation Reports _Rabies Case Reports
X' Registered Storage Tanks X Well Water Sampling

Emnil: ic.ub. hulltS @ kc: . ,..-
v

X Septic Construction Plan (As built)
_ Conrplete Lot I'-ile

Pool Inspection Records
X Otlrer (ncz-lors *[o*e-J, eha-;c'l satg)

JusL l,lrA.<s

@

I understand that I will be charged $ 0.60 per page copied. If staff tirne in record retrieval takes more than two (2) lrours,
then a fee of $25.00 per hour after two (2) hours will be assessed. Also, I do understand that I will not be able to request
any proprietary infonnation enclosed in the file and all copies larger than 1"1" x17" may best be provided by the
proprietor of the document. I also realize that it may take up to thirty (30) clays to process this request.

rOR oF tirtcrE t.lsu ONt.t'

Date Received

Date Contpleted

# of Copies

sraff Initials

hde"t 
^1./A4- 

ay' a/e.o t t
Applicant's Signature

PIA Form 412118MID

Date



HOWARDCOUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Boulevard, Columbia, MD 21045

Main: 410-313-2640 | Fax: 470-373-2648
l'DD 410-313-2323 | Ioll Free 1.866-313-6300

www. hchea lth.org

Facebook : www.facebook.com/hocohealth
'l'witter: ilowardCoHealthDep

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

Please note that man)'' of our Well and Septic Program records are now available on our website.
http : //h ce nvh ealthin fo.o rg/h ce n va p p

Public Information Act Request t'orm

Applicant's name: Jacol 4uJL*5 Phone # 8rr{-38(-b\58

Required Property Information :

/tto,rr,'"a. Entvp,,:y' o( ,-f-t( Vyl\il lvlt^rc:odlsu;lll Ro$.l , Arar;olls".tQ Jtlo4
Current Owner's Name L:;#. f,ita,^14'? property Address

1l2l
Subdivision Tax Account Number Lot # Tax Map Parcel

Address:

Plcase indicatc prcferrcd rcsponsc method lbr your rcqucst:

_Regular Mail Fax #:

Sclcct lrom thc lbllowing records:
Well & Septic Prosram
_ Percolation Rcsults

X Well Cornpletion Report

Email: ,!*o,b' h,ih> @ h; . "r^

X Septic Construction Plan (As built)
_ Conrplete Lot File

_ Other (specify)

Iooa Protection fro
_lnspection Report - Food Facility Name:

List of food facilities
Other (Please exolain):

Community Hygiene Program

-Complaint 
Investigation Reports 

-Rabies 
Case Reports

l( Registered Storage Tanks X Well Water Sampling

Applicant's Name (please print)

kprl 7,/rX,rt- a/r ar/Utg
Applicant's Signature

PIA Form UTTISMID

_Pool Inspection Records
Eoin".-i[;;;;' ;;* , cL.,-*t ra /',)

I understand that I will be charged $ 0.60 per page copied. lf staff tirne in record retrieval takes more than two (2) hours,
then a fee of $25.00 per hour after two (2) hours will be assessed. Also, I do understanil that I will not be able to request
any proprietary infonnation enclosed in the file and all copies larger than '1L" x17" may best be provided by the
proprietor of the document. I also realize that it may take up to thirty (30) days to process this request.

L-L l-Let-or FOtt 0FrtcI ti.$E ()Nt,!'

Date Received

Date Completed

# of Copies

staff Initials

Date



tu
kA HowARpcouNrY
Iit. HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Boulevard, Columbia, MD 21045

Main: 410-313-2640 | Fax: 4l}-3t3-2648
TDD 410-313-2323 | Toll Free 1-866-313-6300

www. hchea lth.org

Facebook : www.facebook.com/hocohea lth

Twitter: HowardCollealthDep

Health OfficerMaura J. Rossman, M.D.,

Please note that manv ol'ourWell and Septic Program records are now available on ourwebsite.
http ://h cenvhealth info.org/h cen va pp

Public Information Act Request F-orm

Applicant's ,^^", .h.ob Hucl,*s Phone # 60q- 36(_ 6q5g

Required Property Information :
1,,"( Vnlul rtor{u co*-n,'U frneut^6'o1 t.w,
Current Owner's Name

Ruul R"a^t, Elt,-L,+d L{, Alc.t2
Property Address

Ao4'?lol 01- 5q5' eo oct b
Tax Map

oLlo I

ParcelSubdivision Tax Account Nurnber Lot #

r\ddress:

Please indicate prelcrrcd rcsponsc rncthnd fbr your requcsl:

_Regular Mail Fax #:

Select from the following records:
Well & Seotic Prosram
_ Pcrcolation Results

X Well Cornplction Report
Other (specify)

Food Protection Program
_Inspection Report - Food Facility Name:
_List of food facilities

Other (PIease exolairr):

Email: \*.cb.l".qL{s @ Lc;,.a.7

------n,
X Septic Construction Plan (As built)

_ Complete Lot File

Community Hygiene Program
_Complaint Investi ga Iion Reports
X Resistered Storaee Tanks

Rabies Case Reoorts
X Well Water Sampling

_Pooi Inspection Records
X'Other Lhav?,otS ft1;t, ohio^l sl'lts\

I understand that I will be charged $ 0.60 per page copied. lf staff tirne in record retrieval takes more than two (2) hours,
then a fee of $25.00 per hour after two (2) hours will be assessed. Also, I do understand that I will not be able to request
any proprietary inforrnation enclosed in the file and all copies larger than 11" x17" may best be provided by the
proprietor of the document. I also realize that it may take up to thirty (30) days to process this request.

Date Received

Date Completed

# of Copies

staff Initials

ny' a/aot t
Applicant's Signature

PIA Form 2l7{l8I/JD

Datc

Applicant's Name (please print)



1

Jacob Hughes

From: Jacob Hughes
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2018 11:40 AM
To: 'pia@mde.state.md.us'
Subject: PIA Request

Freedom of Information Act Requests 
 
Resort Road 
Ellicott City, MD 21042 
Tax Account Number: 03‐355535; Howard County Tax Map 0016, Parcel 0401, Lot CC‐2 
 
11010 Resort Road 
Ellicott City, MD 21042 
Tax Account Number: 03‐355519; Howard County Tax Map 0016, Parcel 0454, Lot AA 
 
Resort Road 
Ellicott City, MD 21042 
Tax Account Number: 03‐595520; Howard County Tax Map 0016, Parcel 0401, Lot 204 
 
Marriottsville Road 
Marriottsville, MD 21104 
Tax Account Number: 03‐289796; Howard County Tax Map 0016, Parcel 0015 
 
KCI Technologies Inc. (KCI) is currently conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on portions of the four 
above‐referenced sites.  We are interested in obtaining any information your office may have regarding underground 
storage tanks, hazardous waste releases, chemical spills, or environmental regulatory actions pertaining to the above 
referenced locations.   
 
If available, we are requesting that this information be forwarded to KCI via email or U.S. Mail to the below address.  If 
the amount of recovered files does not allow for transmittal via U.S. Mail we request permission to review and obtain 
photocopies of such information. 
 
Thank you for your assistance. 
 

Jake Hughes 
Environmental Scientist 

 

 
 
KCI TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
1025 Boulders Parkway 
Boulders V, Suite 100 
Richmond, Virginia, 23225 
jacob.hughes@kci.com  
(804) 381-6958 
www.kci.com 
 



                                                                                                                                      September 13, 2018
Mr. Jake Hughes
KCI
1025 Boulders Parkway
Boulders V, Suite 100
Richmond, VA  23225

                                                RE:   Tracking Number:  2018-02660
Request Received September 12, 2018
MULTIPLE PROPERTIES

 Dear Mr. Hughes:

          The Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) received your recent request for 
information under the Public Information Act (PIA).

          Your request has been assigned the tracking number listed above. Please use this tracking 
number in all communications referring to this request. Your request has been reviewed and 
distributed to all appropriate MDE programs.

          In reviewing your request, we anticipate that it will take 30 calendar days or less to identify, 
locate, review, and produce the record(s) you seek. MDE receives numerous PIA requests daily 
and this time is necessary to sufficiently search for and collect the record(s) responsive to your 
request from appropriate MDE administrations and applicable field offices. MDE shall conduct its 
search and prepare your request with all practicable speed.

          There may be charges associated with the search for, preparation of (including staff and any 
attorney review), and reproduction (including any postage) of the record(s) responsive to your 
request. The charges reflect the actual costs incurred by MDE to process your PIA request. There 
is no charge for the first two hours needed to search for and prepare a record for inspection. An 
estimated range of fees that may be charged by MDE to comply with this request is between $0 
and $350. This range of fees represents our best estimate of costs at this time. 
 
          We will notify you in writing of any responsive record(s) available for inspection and/or 
exempt from disclosure pursuant to the PIA and any specific charges for processing your request. 

          When requesting information regarding this request, please cite the tracking number 
referenced above. If you have any questions, please call me at (410)537-4120.

Sincerely,

Amanda Redmiles

Amanda Redmiles
PIA Coordinator 
Office of Communications



1

Jacob Hughes

From: Jacob Hughes
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2018 9:00 AM
To: 'pia@mde.state.md.us'
Subject: PIA Request

Freedom of Information Act Requests 
 
Villages at Turf Valley, Open Space Lot 204 
Ellicott City, Maryland 21042 
 
According to an Environmental Covenant approved my MDE, the “property affected is a 393 square feet berm cap 
adjacent to Interstate 70 located within Open Space Lot 204 in the Villages at Turf Valley Phase 2 in Ellicott City, Howard 
County, Maryland”, and has been issued determinations from the VCP, LRP and Controlled Hazardous Substance 
Enforcement Programs. 
 
KCI Technologies Inc. (KCI) is currently conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on a portion of the above‐
referenced site.  We are interested in obtaining any information your office may have regarding underground storage 
tanks, hazardous waste releases, chemical spills, or environmental regulatory actions pertaining to the above referenced 
location.  We are particularly interested in obtaining records pertaining to the Environmental Covenant associated with 
this property.  Please search the following MDE programs: 
 
On‐site Systems (Wells) 
Wastewater Permits ‐ Municipal Discharge Permits 
Wastewater Permits ‐ Industrial and General Discharge Permits 
Wastewater Permits ‐ Groundwater Discharge Permits 
Emergency Operations (Emergency Response Division) 
Emergency Planning and Community Right‐To‐Know 
TMDL & Environmental Assessment (Public Health, Water Quality Standards, TMDL)  
Radioactive Material Division 
Land Restoration Program (Voluntary Clean‐up Program & Remediation) 
Hazardous Waste 
Solid Waste 
Mining 
Oil Control 
Resource Management Program (Sewage Sludge, AFO/CAFO, Recycling, Scrap Tires)  
 
If available, we are requesting that this information be forwarded to KCI via email or U.S. Mail to the below address.  If 
the amount of recovered files does not allow for transmittal via U.S. Mail we request permission to review and obtain 
photocopies of such information. 
 
Thank you for your assistance! 
 

Jake Hughes 
Environmental Scientist 

 

 



                                                                                                                                      September 14, 2018
Mr. Jake Hughes
KCI
1025 Boulders Parkway
Boulders V, Suite 100
Richmond, VA  23225

                                                RE:   Tracking Number:  2018-02677
Request Received September 14, 2018
Villages at Turf Valley Open Space Lot 204

 Dear Mr. Hughes:

          The Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) received your recent request for 
information under the Public Information Act (PIA).

          Your request has been assigned the tracking number listed above. Please use this tracking 
number in all communications referring to this request. Your request has been reviewed and 
distributed to all appropriate MDE programs.

          In reviewing your request, we anticipate that it will take 30 calendar days or less to identify, 
locate, review, and produce the record(s) you seek. MDE receives numerous PIA requests daily 
and this time is necessary to sufficiently search for and collect the record(s) responsive to your 
request from appropriate MDE administrations and applicable field offices. MDE shall conduct its 
search and prepare your request with all practicable speed.

          There may be charges associated with the search for, preparation of (including staff and any 
attorney review), and reproduction (including any postage) of the record(s) responsive to your 
request. The charges reflect the actual costs incurred by MDE to process your PIA request. There 
is no charge for the first two hours needed to search for and prepare a record for inspection. An 
estimated range of fees that may be charged by MDE to comply with this request is between $0 
and $350. This range of fees represents our best estimate of costs at this time. 
 
          We will notify you in writing of any responsive record(s) available for inspection and/or 
exempt from disclosure pursuant to the PIA and any specific charges for processing your request. 

          When requesting information regarding this request, please cite the tracking number 
referenced above. If you have any questions, please call me at (410)537-4120.

Sincerely,

Amanda Redmiles

Amanda Redmiles
PIA Coordinator 
Office of Communications
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Facts About… 
 

Department of the Environment 

Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 
(VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM) 

 
 
Site Description: 
 
This 34.40-acre parcel, a subdivision of the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort, is located at 2700 Turf 
Valley Road, Ellicott City, Howard County, Maryland.  The property is bordered to the north and west by 
remaining acres of the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort, beyond which to the east are single-family 
residences.  Bordering the property to the south is the maintenance area of the Turf Valley resort, and to the 
east is Interstate 70. 
 
The property is located in a groundwater use area of Howard County and groundwater flow beneath the 
property is to the south.  The closest potable water supply wells located within a 0.5-mile radius of the 
property are to the west on the remaining acres of the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort.  The property is 
improved with three out-of-play golf hole complexes.   
 
Site History:  
 
Land title records indicate private ownership of the property until 1996, when the current owners, Mangione 
Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partnership, acquired the property.  The property was utilized as 
agricultural land until 1952, and as a golf course between 1990 and 2002.  The property currently consists of 
woods, dense vegetation and out-of-play golf hole complexes with associated asphalt paved golf cart paths.   
 
Environmental Investigations and Actions: 
 
Several environmental investigations have been performed at the property.  Phase I environmental site 
assessments (ESAs) were conducted at the property in March 2005 and September 2007, which identified 
nuisance debris piles on the property.   
 
In August 2004, a Phase II environmental site assessment was completed at the property which included the 
analysis of surface soil samples from the golf course features on site for arsenic, lead, mercury and 
pesticides.  The analytical results from the samples collected from the existing tees, greens and fairways 
identified arsenic, mercury and lead at the property. 
 
In May 2005, soil samples were collected at the property that identified lead and arsenic in the surface soil 
located on site.  Between November 2005 and January 2006, areas on the Phase 1 portion of the property 
were excavated.  Soil samples were collected in the excavated areas located at the property.  The analytical 
results of the soil samples collected indicated the presence of metals at the property at concentrations below 
the Maryland Department of the Environment’s (MDE’s) Cleanup Standards for Soil and Groundwater. 
 
Between October 2009 and December 2009, an additional environmental investigation, which included the 
collection of groundwater and additional soil samples, was performed at the property.  The analytical results 
of the groundwater samples collected at the property indicated the presence of metals at concentrations 
below the Environmental Protection Agency’s maximum contaminant levels for all identified 



 
 

 
1800 Washington Boulevard  |  Baltimore, MD 21230-1718  |  www.mde.state.md.us 

410-537-3000 |  800-633-6101  |  TTY Users: 800-735-2258 

compounds.  The soil analytical results identified the presence of metals, including elemental mercury, 
pesticides and semi-volatile organic compounds in the surface and subsurface soils on site. 
 
In March 2010, mercury vapor samples were collected at the property in order to evaluate whether the 
concentrations of elemental mercury present in the surficial soils at the property posed a risk from vapor 
intrusion to indoor air.  Based on the analytical results of the mercury vapor samples collected at the 
property, the Department determined that the concentrations of elemental mercury in the surficial soil did not 
pose a vapor intrusion to indoor air risk at the site. 
 
Current Status: 
 
Two entities, Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley, Limited Partnership and Villages at Turf Valley LLC 
submitted Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) applications for the property on October 20, 2008, seeking a 
No Further Requirement Determination (NFRD).  During the review of the application package and all 
additional documents, the Department determined that the property did not qualify for a NFRD, and required 
the submittal of a Response Action Plan (RAP).   
 
On February 19, 2010, the Department accepted the VCP application submitted by Mangione Enterprises of 
Turf Valley, Limited Partnership and Villages at Turf Valley LLC for the Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 
property into the VCP and requested the development of a proposed RAP in order to address potential risks 
associated with the property.  The proposed RAP for the Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 property was 
submitted to the Department on May 20, 2010, and the public informational meeting to discuss the proposed 
RAP was held on June 22, 2010 at 7:00 pm at the Mount View Middle School located at 12101 Woodford 
Drive in Marriottsville, Maryland.  The VCP approved the revised proposed RAP on September 1, 2010.   
 
The approved RAP was successfully implemented at the property and on December 16, 2010, the 
Department issued a Certificate of Completion (COC) to Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley, Limited 
Partnership for the Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 property for restricted residential, restricted 
commercial or restricted industrial use of the property with the adherence to the following restriction: the 
prohibition on the use of ground water beneath the property for any purpose.  
 
On December 16, 2010, the Department issued a COC to Villages at Turf Valley LLC for the Turf Valley 
Villages Phase 1 and 3 property for restricted residential, restricted commercial or restricted industrial use of 
the property with the adherence to the following restriction: the prohibition on the use of ground water beneath 
the property for any purpose.  
 
The Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 property has completed all requirements of the VCP and these VCP 
applications are no longer active. 
 
Contact: 
 
For additional information, please contact the Land Restoration Program at (410) 537-3493. 
 
Last Update:  April 2011 
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Facts About… 
 

Department of the Environment 

Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 
(VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM) 

 
 
Site Description: 
 
This 4.73-acre parcel, a subdivision of the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort, is located at 10090 Resort 
Road (formerly 2700 Turf Valley Road) in Ellicott City, Howard County, Maryland.  The property is 
bordered to the west by the Oakmont at Turf Valley VCP property.  Bordering the property to the north, 
south and east is the Turf Valley Villages Phase 1 and 3 VCP property, beyond which are the remaining 
acres of the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort and single-family residences.   
 
The property is improved with five buildings, a maintenance and office building, equipment storage building, 
a chemical storage building for pesticides and herbicide, and a residential structure and garage; an equipment 
rinse pad; gravel pavement and an out-of-play golf hole complex.  There are no surface water bodies located 
on the property and groundwater flow beneath the property is to the west.  The property is located in a 
groundwater use area of Howard County and the closest potable water supply wells located within a 0.5-mile 
radius of the property are listed on the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort property.   
 
Site History:  
 
Land title records indicate private ownership of the property until 1996, when the current owners, Mangione 
Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partnership, acquired the property.  Prior to 1963, the property was 
mostly wooded land with some agricultural use.  The main buildings on the property were constructed 
between 1963 and 1971.   
 
Environmental Investigations and Actions: 
 
Between 2005 and 2007, prior to submitting a VCP application for the property, four environmental 
investigations were performed on site. 
 
In November 2005, a subsurface investigation was performed at the property, which included the collection 
of subsurface soil samples in areas adjacent to the existing buildings on site.  The soil analytical results 
identified the presence of arsenic, lead, xylenes, chlordane and diesel range organic total petroleum 
hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils on site. 
 
In October 2007, an additional subsurface investigation was conducted at the property as part of a Phase II 
environmental site assessment.  The environmental investigation included the collection of soil samples in 
the areas identified in the November 2005 report.  The analytical results from the collected soil samples 
showed arsenic, lead, mercury, hexachlorobenzene, and pesticides in the surface and subsurface soils located 
at the property.  In November 2007, based on the analytical results of the October soil samples, 
approximately two feet of soil was removed from previously sampled areas at the property and backfilled 
with aggregate material.  In addition, a complete Phase I environmental site assessment was conducted on 
the property in support of the VCP application. 
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In May 2008, an additional environmental investigation, which included the collection of groundwater and 
additional soil samples, was performed at the property.  The analytical results of the groundwater samples 
collected at the property indicated the presence of metals at concentrations below the Environmental 
Protection Agency’s maximum contaminant levels for all identified compounds.  The soil analytical results 
continued to show concentrations of metals and pesticides in the soils on site. 
 
Between January 2011 and April 2011, the approved response action plan (RAP) was successfully 
implemented at the property.  Implementation of the approved RAP consisted of excavation and removal of 
soil in three separate areas across the property.  The soil analytical results from the excavated areas did not 
report concentrations for any contaminants of concern above the established cleanup criteria.   
 
Current Status: 
 
Three entities, Villages at Turf Valley LLC, M-10 Residential Land, and Mangione Enterprises of Turf 
Valley, Limited Partnership submitted VCP applications for the property on December 20, 2007 seeking a 
No Further Requirement Determination.  During the review of the application package, the Department 
determined that the property required the submittal of a Response Action Plan (RAP).   
 
On June 25, 2008, the Department accepted the VCP application submitted by Mangione Enterprises of Turf 
Valley, Limited Partnership for the Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 property into the 
VCP and requested the development of a proposed RAP in order to address potential risks associated with 
the property.  Subsequently, on August 28, 2008, the Department confirmed the inculpable person status of 
Villages at Turf Valley LLC for the Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 property and 
accepted their application into the VCP. 
 
On September 10, 2008, the Department determined that the VCP application submitted by M-10 Residential 
Land for the Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 property was incomplete and this VCP 
application was denied. 
 
The proposed RAP for the Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 property was submitted to 
the Department on November 13, 2008, and the public informational meeting to discuss the proposed RAP 
was held on December 16, 2008 at 7:00 pm at the Mount View Middle School located at 12101 Woodford 
Drive in Marriottsville, Maryland.  The VCP approved the revised proposed RAP on October 15, 2009.   
 
The approved RAP was successfully implemented at the property and on May 2, 2011, the Department 
issued a Certificate of Completion (COC) to Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley, Limited Partnership for 
the Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 property for restricted residential, restricted 
commercial or restricted industrial use of the property with the adherence to the following restrictions: the 
prohibition on the use of ground water beneath the property for any purpose and long term monitoring of soil 
in Area 3 (outfall area) at the property.  
 
On May 2, 2011, the Department issued a COC to Villages at Turf Valley LLC for the Turf Valley 
Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 property for restricted residential, restricted commercial or 
restricted industrial use of the property with the adherence to the following restriction: the prohibition on the 
use of ground water beneath the property for any purpose and long term monitoring of soil in Area 3 (outfall 
area) at the property.  
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The Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Villages Phase 4 property has completed all requirements of the 
VCP and these VCP applications are no longer active. 
 
Contact: 
 
For additional information, please contact the Land Restoration Program at (410) 537-3493. 
 
Last Update:  May 2011 
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Facts About… 
 

Department of the Environment 

Oakmont at Turf Valley 
(VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM) 

 
Site Description: 
 
This 9.73-acre parcel, a subdivision of the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort, is located at 11030, 11050, 
11070 and 11090 Resort Road in Marriottsville, Howard County, Maryland.  Bordering the property to the 
north and south are the remaining acres of the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort.  The property is bordered 
to the east by the Turf Valley Maintenance Facility – Village Phase 4 Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) 
property, and to the west by the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort property, beyond which is Marriottsville 
Road and private residences.  There are no surface water bodies located on the property and the closest 
surface water body is the Little Patuxent River approximately 50 feet west of the property.   
 
The property is located in a groundwater use area of Howard County and groundwater flow beneath the 
property is to the west.  The closest potable water supply wells, which are all located within a 0.5-mile radius 
of the property, are to the northwest on Albeth Road and the remaining acres of the Turf Valley Golf Course 
and Resort, and to the southwest on Marriottsville Road and the Turf Valley Golf Course and Resort 
property. 
 
Site History:  
 
Land title records indicate private ownership of the property until 1996, when the current owners, Mangione 
Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partnership, acquired the property.  The property was utilized as 
agricultural land until 1952, and as a golf course between 1990 and 2000.  The property currently consists of 
woods, dense vegetation and an out-of-play golf hole complex with associated asphalt paved golf cart paths.   
 
Environmental Investigations and Actions: 
 
Several environmental investigations have been performed at the property.  Phase I environmental site 
assessments (ESAs) were conducted at the property in March 2005 and September 2007, which identified 
nuisance debris piles on the property.   
 
In May 2005, soil samples were collected at the property that identified lead and arsenic in the surface soil 
located on-site.  Between November 2005 and January 2006, several nuisance debris piles located at the 
property were removed and transported off-site, and areas on the eastern portion of the property were 
excavated.  Soil samples were collected in the excavated areas located at the property.  The analytical results 
of the soil samples collected indicated the presence of metals at the property at concentrations below the 
Maryland Department of the Environment’s (MDE’s) Cleanup Standards for Soil and Groundwater. 
 
In August 2007, a Phase II ESA was performed at the property that included the collection of additional soil 
samples in the area of the out-of-play golf hole complex.  The analytical results from these soil samples 
identified mercury in the surface soil at the property at concentrations below MDE’s Cleanup Standards for 
Soil and Groundwater. 
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In May 2008, an additional environmental investigation was conducted, which included the collection of 
groundwater, additional soil samples and the removal of the remaining debris piles at the property.  The 
analytical results for the groundwater samples collected at the property indicated trace amounts of nickel and 
zinc with concentrations barely above their respective laboratory detection limits.  The soil analytical results 
continued to show concentrations of metals in the soils located on the property.  The nuisance debris piles 
removed from the property were transported to a nearby landfill. 
 
Current Status: 
 
Three entities, Oakmont Condominium, LLC, M-10 Residential Land, and Mangione Enterprises of Turf 
Valley, Limited Partnership submitted VCP applications for the property on December 7, 2007 seeking a No 
Further Requirement Determination (NFRD) for future residential use.   
 
The Department issued a NFRD to Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley, Limited Partnership for the 
Oakmont at Turf Valley property on July 22, 2008, conditioned on use of the property for restricted 
residential, restricted commercial or restricted industrial purposes and a prohibition on the use of 
groundwater beneath the property for any purpose. 
 
On August 6, 2008, the Department issued a NFRD to Oakmont Condominium, LLC for the Oakmont at 
Turf Valley property, conditioned on use of the property for restricted residential, restricted commercial or 
restricted industrial purposes and a prohibition on the use of groundwater beneath the property for any 
purpose. 
 
The VCP issued a denial letter for the VCP application submitted by M-10 Residential Land for the Oakmont 
at Turf Valley Property on September 10, 2008. 
 
Contact: 
 
For additional information, please contact the Land Restoration Program at (410) 537-3493. 
 
Last Update:  December 2008 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory

1990   Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory

1985   Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory

1980   Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory

1975   Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory

1970   Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory

1967   Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Resort Road
Ellicott City, MD   21042     

Year CD Image Source

RESORT RD

2014 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2005 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1995 - Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1990 - Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1985 - Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1980 - Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1975 - Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1970 - Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1967 - Stewart's Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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City Directory Images



-

RESORT RD

EDR Digital Archive

5418975.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

11071 MIMIS KABOB
ORGANIC CLEANERS AND TAILORS

11075 HARRIS TEETER LLC
11079 PETITE CELLARS

VINO LLC
11085 PATIANA INC

SUBWAY
XITOMATE TURF VALLEY LLC

11095 FACCITURF VALLEY
11099 BETA SHIPPING

GRILLE 620
PET VALU

11105 PINOTS PALETTE
TIGER WORLD CLASS TAE KWON
TURF VALLEY ASIAN BISTRO INC

11150 ENCORE NURSING CENTER
LORIEN - HOWARD INC
MHE-LORIEN ASSISTED LIVING



-

RESORT RD

EDR Digital Archive

5418975.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

11150 LORIEN ENCORE AT TURF VAL
MHE-LORIEN ASSISTED LIVING
MILLENNIUM PHARMACY SYSTEMS
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Turf Valley Site

Resort Road
Ellicott City, MD 21042

Inquiry Number: 5418975.7
September 19, 2018

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

The EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 
institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:
      •   search for parcel information and/or legal description;
      •   search for ownership information;
      •   research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
          registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
      •   access a copy of the deed;
      •   search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
      •   provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
          instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
      •   provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be 
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION_______________________________

ADDRESS

Resort Road
Turf Valley Site

Ellicott City, MD  21042

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:

Howard Recorder
Howard, MD

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Deed 1:

Type of Deed: Deed

Title is vested in: Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partne

Title received from: Vincent M Guida et al

Deed Dated 9/10/1999

Deed Recorded: 1/21/2000

Book: 4997

Page: 619

Volume: NA

Instrument: NA

Docket: NA

Land Record Comments: see exhibit

Miscellaneous Comments: NA

Legal Description: see exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partnership

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 03-289796

Comments: see exhibit

Deed 3:

Type of Deed: Deed

Title is vested in: Turf Valley Master Community Association Inc et al

Title received from: Mangione Enterprises of Turf Valley Limited Partne

Deed Dated 8/17/2015

Deed Recorded: 8/20/2015

Book: 16393

Page: 544

Volume: NA

Instrument: NA

Docket: NA
Land Record Comments:

5418975.7     Page 1



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

see exhibit

Miscellaneous Comments: NA

Legal Description: see exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Turf Valley Master Community Association Inc et al

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 03-595520

Comments: see exhibit

Deed 4:

Type of Deed: Deed

Title is vested in: Turf Valley Associates

Title received from: Joan K Aylor

Deed Dated 1/4/1966

Deed Recorded: 1/5/1966

Book: 447

Page: 775

Volume: NA

Instrument: NA

Docket: NA

Land Record Comments: see exhibit

Miscellaneous Comments: NA

Legal Description: see exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Turf Valley Associates

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 03-355519, 03-355535

Comments: see exhibit

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

 Environmental Lien: Found Not Found

5418975.7     Page 2



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS)

 AULs: Found Not Found

If found:

1st Party: NA

2nd Party: NA

Dated: 4/16/2013

Recorded: 4/17/2013

Book: 14848

Page: 193

Docket: NA

Volume: NA

Instrument: NA

Comments: see exhibit

Miscellaneous Comments: NA

5418975.7     Page 3



Deed Exhibit 1
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ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULS) EXHIBITS
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